
Printing & the Arts of the Book
 __________________________________________________________________________

PART 1 - Fine Printing & Book Production

1    ALDIN, Cecil. The Romance of the Road. Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1928.                 £350
FIRST EDITION, no.86 of 200 deluxe copies, signed by Aldin; folio, pp.(8)123; frontispiece & 10

mounted colour plates with captioned tissue guards; folding map in pocket at front & 7pp. facsimile of

Cary's Survey of the High Roads...1799, at end; illustrations in line throughout; a handsome production

on heavy mould-made paper; original full vellum over bevelled boards, top edge gilt, others uncut;

covers lightly soiled & a little marked but sound; small light brown stain clips bottom margin near

gutter of first two sections, otherwise a nice clean copy.   

2    ALEMBIC PRESS. A Border Supplement. The Alembic Press Marcham, 2003.    £25
95 copies printed, lg.8vo., pp.16; a supplement to the Border Specimen of 2000, showing 84 border

designs added to the collection, printed in various single colours with accompanying text in Bembo; new

in printed stiff wrappers.   

3    ANDERSEN, H. Chr. Gesammelte Märchen mit Aquarellen von Alfred Thon. Axel

Juncker Verlag, Berlin, 1919.                                                                                   £110
No.27 of 100 copies on velin, signed by the artist; sm.4to., pp.298; 34 tipped-in plates from

water-colours by Alfred Thon, printed in colours, gold & silver; original full cream morocco, blocked in

gold, top edge gilt, others uncut; a few leaves creased in fore-margins, otherwise a very good copy.   

4    ARMAN, Mark. Five Prospectuses for: Flowers and Fancies...; Patterns in Print;

Fleurons; A Legacy of Metal Types; Arabesque & Rococo Designs. The Workshop

Press, 1981-1997.    £25
Five pamphlet prospectuses in various octavo sizes; all but the last in two colours; the first a single leaf

folded, the others four pages silk-sewn into printed coloured stiff wrappers; all with type ornaments.   

5    ARMAN, Mark. Fourteen Broadsheet Type Specimens printed letterpress on tinted

Abbey Mill & Grosvenor Chater paper at The Workshop Press, Thaxted, [1980s.]    £75
A fine collection of the beautifully designed & hand-printed specimens which (in folded form) were

such an important feature of the Workshop Press books (here offered unfolded); including the 4pp. 4to.

specimen produced for Matrix 9. The collection comprises: Albertus (295 x 210mm) on orange card

with Fanfare ornaments. Berthold Wolpe Design, Albertus (400 x 280mm) on grey Abbey Mill with

woodcut. Arabesque & Moresque (265 x 375mm) 4pp. insert (here unfolded) for Matrix 9. Figgins

Shaded (205 x 145mm) on brown light card with Victorian ornaments. Figgins Shaded (300 x 210mm)

in black & blue on Abbey Mill grey paper. The Floral Ornament c.1900 (375 x 255mm) in brown on

Goatskin Parchment. Fry's Ornamented (400 x 270mm) in blue & black on blue Abbey Mill laid. The

Garland Ornament (450 x 250mm) in brown on Goatskin Parchment. Imprint Shadow (295 x 205mm)

on brown card. Old English Text (295 x 210mm) in black & red with woodcut initial on cream laid.

Old Face Open (430 x 240mm) in brown on cream Goatskin Parchment. Perpetua (490 x 330mm) in

brown & green on Abbey Mill Greenfield. Verona (420 x 330mm) on Abbey Mill Greenfield. A

Specimen of Types (450 x 290mm) 10 historic display faces in red & black on Abbey Mill grey laid

with red woodcut border.    

6    ARMAN, Mark. Nine Lives. The Workshop Press, Thaxted, 2002.    £30
FIRST EDITION limited to 100 copies, signed by the author; 4to., pp.vi,94; new in cloth-backed

decorated boards. A charming autobiography with chapters on the author's pottery, print-making and

Workshop Press which produced a fine series of books on type and ornament.   

7    ARMAN, Mark. Six Prospectuses for: Printing from Metal & Wood; A Diary of

Engravings & Linocuts; Printers' Flowers Types & Decorations; Letterpress Printers'

Types and Decorations; Pages of Type; Starting from Scratch; & Single-leaf List of

Publications 1981-1988. The Workshop Press, 1985-1994.    £25
Seven items, 8vo., the last a single leaf of tinted paper, otherwise 4pp. of text, silk-sewn into printed

coloured wrappers, all but one in two colours with ornaments.   



8    ARMAN, Mark. Traditional Designs for Printers. A Specimen of Printers' Flowers of

the 16th, 17th, 18th, 19th and 20th Centuries. The Workshop Press, Thaxted, 1994.    £15
4to., (260 x 190mm.), limited to 200 numbered copies; four full-page specimens - Arabesque, Fournier,

Victorian & Curwen - printed in two colours with 8pp. accompanying text; new in printed stiff Grey

Abbey Mill wrappers. A handsome account of the production of the four letterpress specimens for

Matrix 9.   

9    ARMAN, Mark. The Workshop Press Book List for 1996. Books, Broadsheets & Type

Specimens. The Workshop Press, 1996.    £10
4to., pp.(8); silk-sewn into printed cream wrapper, fine. A list of items then available together with a

short account of the Press &  A Note on the New Technology.   

10    BAWDEN, Edward.   YORKE, Dr Malcolm. The Inward Laugh. Edward Bawden and

his circle. Fleece Press, 2005                                                                                    £230
FIRST EDITION limited to 650 copies (+ 100 specials), 4to. (345 x 245mm), pp.292; over 300

illustrations in colour, line & from photographs including many tip-ins; bound in Bawden-designed

patterned paper boards. Yorke explores Bawden's career through his social and artistic friendships with

illustrations from many sources including much previously unpublished material, reflecting his work for

the Curwen Press,  book illustration, advertising, transport posters, murals on ships, churches,

boardrooms and colleges, editioned prints, wallpapers and personal watercolours. Published at £262, we

have a few copies remaining at pre-publication price.   

11    BEAUMONT PRESS.   BEAUMONT, Cyril W. The First Score. An Account of the

Foundation and Development of the Beaumont Press and its first Twenty Publications.

The Beaumont Press, 1927.    £75
FIRST EDITION, no.142 of 310 copies on hand-made paper; pp.(12)97 + colophon; four colour

plates; a good copy in original buckram-backed decorated boards, slightly marked; faint stain in margin

of colophon leaf, rear endpapers neatly renewed.   

12    BELLOC, Hilaire. The Road. Printed & Published for The British Reinforced

Concrete Engineering Co. Ltd. by Charles W. Hobson [at the Cloister Press] 1923.    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.(14)218; 8 illustrations & facsimiles, 15 maps & diagrams; a very good uncut

copy of this handsome production in original buckram-backed linen, morocco label. One of the last

productions of Hobson's Cloister Press where Walter Lewis & Stanley Morison produced fine work;

cited by Updike as an example of their best work. (Barker, Stanley Morison p.165, confusingly praises

Belloc's 'On the Road', anticipating Kerouac by 30 years...)   

13    BLAKE, William.   KEYNES, Geoffrey [Editor] William Blake's Water-Colour

Designs for the Poems of Thomas Gray. Introduction and Commentary by Geoffrey

Keynes Kt. The Trianon Press for the William Blake Trust, 1972.                            £650
FIRST EDITION limited to 518 sets on specially made Arches pure rag paper, this one of 352 sets   

quarter bound, unnumbered; 3vols., lg.folio; pp.(82); (128); (24)xviii,28 + colophon; comprising all

116 of Blake's original water-colour designs each printed on a separate leaf with central mounted

facsimile letterpress panel; Keynes' essay & concordance printed letterpress in vol.III with 3 additional

plates; a fine set in original quarter morocco, marbled sides, and matching slip-cases. A remarkable

tour-de-force, Paul Mellon having loaned the original water-colours to the Trianon workshops for four

years to facilitate their laborious collotype & hand-stencil reproduction in vibrant authentic colours.   

14    BOAR'S HEAD PRESS.   YOUNGER, W.A. Madonna and other poems. [Printed for

the Author] at the Boar's Head Press, 1935.    £25
FIRST EDITION, no.100 of 100 copies printed; pp.40; a very good uncut & partly unopened copy in

original marbled cloth, lettered in gold; ex libris W.S. Adams. Printed at Christopher Sandford's Boar's

Head Press according to the colophon, though actually printed at the Chiswick Press under Sandford's

supervision according to  Cave (p.193). Chambers 19.   



BIRD & BULL PRESS

15    BOOKBINDING.   MIDDLETON, Bernard C. Recollections. My Life in

Bookbinding. With a foreword by Dr. Marianne Tidcombe. Bird & Bull Press,

Newtown, PA. 1995.                                                                                                 £135
FIRST EDITION, no.175 of 200 copies; pp.105 + colophon; 8 colour plates of bindings and other

illustrations in line & half-tone; a handsome production in Dante types on Arches mouldmade paper;

very good in original morocco-backed decorated boards & two-tone cloth slip-case (slightly rubbed &

marked). A very readable account of the life & record of the work of one of the leading craft binders of

the last fifty years; with a bibliography of his writings.

16    BROOKES, Peter. Nature Notes. The New Collection. [Deluxe Edition limited to 100

copies.] The Foundling Press, 1999.                                                                          £110
FIRST EDITION, one of 100 deluxe copies, numbered & signed by the artist with additonal

hand-coloured cartoon; landscape format; pp.112; 53 classic cartoons reproduced in colour which first

appeared in The Times between July 1997 and June 1999; fine in original full crimson morocco,

blocked in gold, by Smith Settle; preserved in cloth slipcase.   

FLEECE PRESS

17    BUCKLAND WRIGHT, John. Surreal Times. The abstract engravings and wartime

letters of John Buckland Wright. Introduced by Christopher Buckland Wright. The

Fleece Press, 2000.                                                                                                   £240
FIRST EDITION limited to 210 copies (+ 50 specials); folio; pp.87 + colophon; illustrated with 16

wood-engravings from the blocks & 12 tipped-in prints of engravings, some in colour, & photographs;

new in buckram-backed decorated boards & slip-case. A fine production in Van Dijck type set at

Whittington Press of the third volume in the Fleece Press (non-uniform) series of books on Buckland

Wright & his engravings. The emphasis here is on the surreal & abstract though many of the

illustrations are characteristically beautiful ladies in representational style.

18    BURNS, Robert.   CAMPBELL, Thomas [& others] Scotland: Her Songs and

Scenery. As sung by her Bards, and seen in the camera. Provost & Co., 1873.    £85
Sm.4to., pp.viii,192; 14 mounted albumen photographs by Stephen Thompson and P. Ewing;

occasional slight spotting, endpapers paste-browned, inscription; a very good copy in original blue cloth,

elaborately blocked in blind & gold with heraldic decorated panel within thistle & rose border, all edges

gilt; backstrip a little faded & rubbed at head & tail but well preserved. First published 1868.

Gernsheim 424. MOUNTED ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS.   

19    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   CRUTCHLEY, Brooke. A Printer's

Christmas Books. 1930-58. Cambridge, privately printed, 1959.    £40
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies; pp.16; marbled paper wrappers, vellum label; a fine copy.

Brooke Crutchley reviews the Christmas Books of the previous thirty years with much interesting

information and comment. A modest production dictated by the six week printers' strike in the Summer

of 1959. 4pp. invitation to Crutchley's talk on the subject at St Bride's in 1975, laid in.   

20    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   MORISON, Stanley. Talbot Baines Reed.

Author, bibliographer, typefounder. Cambridge. Privately Printed, 1960.    £48
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies; pp.(10)80; frontispiece, 10 other illustrations & type facsimiles

in text; a very good copy in original pictorial cloth. 'Reed's varied interests and achievements yielded a

surprising range of illustrative material, though few, if any, of the types and ornaments issued by the

Fann Street Foundry in Reed's time were such as to recommend themselves to Morison's own taste.'

Crutchley p.30. Appleton 213.   

21    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   WHINNEY, Margaret. Grinling Gibbons in

Cambridge... with photographs by Edward Leigh. Privately Printed at the University

Press, Cambridge, 1948.    £65
FIRST EDITION, limited to 250 copies; cr.4to., pp.(6)28; title vignette & 20 half-tone plates; very

good in original maroon cloth, lettered in gold. 'The idea was to print an essay on some craftsman with

Cambridge associations, illustrated by the very best that half-tone blocks could do.' Crutchley. The

second Christmas book of the post-war revival.   



FIRST BOOK PRINTED ON WATERMARKED WOVE PAPER

22    [CAPELL, Edward. Editor.] Prolusions; or, select pieces of antient Poetry... in three

parts; I. The nutbrowne Mayde... II. Edward the third, a Play, thought to be writ by

Shakespeare: III ...Nosce teipsum, written by Sir John Davies: Printed [by Dryden

Leach, Oct.6th, 1759] for J. and R. Tonson, 1760.                                                     £260
FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)xii,24,24,16,108,81(3); occasional light foxing but a good copy with large

margins in contemporary calf, morocco label, upper hinge broken but side firmly held on the cords. A

remarkable production in content & design, the understated title & heavy leading reminiscent of

Bensley, and texts typical of those revived by Egerton Brydges & Thomas Wright fifty years later. It

also has the distinction of being the first book printed on watermarked perfect wove paper (a faint 'W'

mark is discernible on several leaves) distinct from the hot-pressed wove of Baskerville's 1757 Virgil,

and provides important evidence that the Whatmans were 'the first manufacturer and possibly the

inventor, of wove paper in Europe.' Balston: Wm. Balston pp.5/6, Whatman p.14 et seq.; Hunter,

Papermaking p.125.

23    CAVE, Roderick.   MANSON, Sarah. A History of the Golden Cockerel Press

1920-1960. The British Library, 2002.    £65
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xii,279; 16pp. of colour plates & over 100 illustrations in line & half-tone;

very good in dust-wrapper. A well-illustrated & detailed account based on interviews and the Press's

widely-scattered archives. From the library of the author.   

24    CIRCLE PRESS.   KING, Ron. Cooking the Books. Ron King and Circle Press. Essay

by Andrew Lambirth, Descriptions and commentary by Ron King. Yale Center for

British Art and Circle Press, 2002.    £50
FIRST EDITION limited to 1000 copies; pp.179; over 350 colour images and 'four hand-made inserts'

(including pop-up); new in decorated fold-out card covers. A fine celebration of the work of this

famously mould-breaking Press with a catalogue raisonné of Ron King's book production over 35 years,

alongside working drawings and macquettes from the Press archive, recently donated to Yale.   

25    CLUB OF ODD VOLUMES.   LORING, Augustus P. A Collection of Ephemera

produced by the Club of Odd Volumes, Boston, 1935/6    £25
Eleven invitations to meetings of the Club, most bifolium & illustrated or decorated in a variety of

styles, different sizes, papers & designers. Well preserved in contemporary envelope from the Alden Co.

addressed to the clerk, Augustus P. Loring Jr.   

26    CORVINUS PRESS.   STRONG, L.A.G. Two Stories. [Corvinus Press.

October-November? 1936]                                                                                        £180
FIRST EDITION, 64 copies printed, this signed by the author and marked 'out of series'; pp.(40);

printed in Koch Antiqua with Lutetia titling on Portal 'Whitchurch' hand-made paper; a fine copy in

original red-stained vellum-backed hand-printed linen, lettered in gold along backstrip, Press device in

gold at foot of vellum on upper board; top edge gilt, others uncut; backstrip uniformly faded, otherwise

a very good copy. One of two 'out of series' copies recorded in the Press Ledger as presented to Norman

Douglas and 'Micky', Carlow's Air Force friend Air Commodore C. J. 'Micky' Mount. Inscribed by

Viscountess Carlow 'for Micky - to remember Carlow by - from Peggy, 1944',  following her husband's

death in an air crash on April 17th, 1944. Nash 7.   

27    DANIEL PRESS.   BINYON, Laurence. Poems. Daniel: Oxford: 1895.                   £110
FIRST EDITION no.29 of 200 copies printed; 4to., pp.(8)52(4); printed in Fell italic types on Rives

hand-made paper; a very good uncut copy in original decorated grey wrappers, crumpled and a little

frayed at yapp fore- & lower edges, tear in upper wrapper (without loss). An early collection by the

Keeper of Prints & Drawings at the BM, containing several of his best-known lyrics. Madan 35.   

28    DANIEL PRESS.   WARREN, Herbert. By Severn Sea & Other Poems. Printed by H.

Daniel: Oxford: 1897.                                                                                               £120
FIRST EDITION, no.56 of 130 copies; pp.(8)68(4); printed in small pica roman on Whatman

handmade paper; a very good uncut copy in original printed grey wrappers, lightly soiled & frayed

along projecting edges, splits in hinges but sound; ex libris Edwin James Palmer, Bishop of Bombay.

This first collected edition of the verse of the President of Magdalen was reprinted in a trade edition the

following year. Madan 41.   



29    DE LA HARPE.   SWETTENHAM, Sir Frank [Translator] Three Gifts. An Arab

Love Story. After the French... 'Tangu et Félime' by Monsieur de la Harpe... Paris,

1780. With Marillier's five illustrations... from the French edition. John Lane, 1928.£15
First English Edition, no.308 of 1500 copies; pp.76(2); 5 colour plates; linen-backed marbled boards,

morocco label, top edge gilt, others uncut; a very good copy, partly unopened.   

30    DE LA MARE, Walter.   PIPER, John. [Illustrator] The Traveller. with drawings by

John Piper. Faber and Faber, 1947.    £20
Sm.4to., pp.35; four full-page coloured lithographs by Piper; printed by MacLehose on hand-made

paper, the lithographs at The Baynard Press; a good uncut copy in original cloth; light crease in upper

board; endpaper inscribed 'J. Carter July 1948'.   

31    DROPMORE PRESS.   BRYANT, Arthur. Historian's holiday. The Dropmore Press,

1946.    £35
FIRST EDITION, no.386 of 550 copies on Portals handmade paper; 4to., pp.(6)84 + colophon; printed

in red & black; a very good uncut & unopened copy in original blue cloth, gilt; signed by Bryant on

title-page. Nash D8.   

32    DROPMORE PRESS.   COOPER, Duff. Translations and Verses. The Dropmore

Press, 1949.    £35
FIRST EDITION, no.251 of 600; pp.vi,61 + colophon; printed in black & blue Blado italic on

Hodgkinson's handmade paper; a very good copy in original buckram & slightly spotted dust-wrapper.

Nash D24.    

MOST BEAUTIFUL BOOK OF THE PRESS?

33    ERAGNY PRESS.   GAUTIER, Judith. Album de Poemes Tires du Livre de Jade.

[4pp. preface by Diana White.] The Eragny Press, The Brook, Hammersmith, 1911.         

                                                                                                                              £5,750
 FIRST EDITION, no.89 of 115 copies on Japanese vellum (+ 10 on 'Roman Vellum' & 5 for copyright

libraries); pp.27; seven circular wood-engraved illustrations & eleven initials designed by Lucien and

engraved by Esther Pissarro; rubricated & printed in colours throughout, with initials burnished in gold;

handset in Brook type. A fine copy in original gold-blocked soft green kid, over-sewn with brown silk

cord, Japanese-style; card slip-case with pictorial bookplate of Charles Lambert Rutherston (white-line

engraved by Eric Gill). Perhaps the most beautiful book of the Press of which its creator was

particularly proud.  'In every sense exquisite', Sturge Moore wrote to the Pissarros in December, 1911;

'[it would] necessitate looking back four centuries before one could find any rival to it'.                              

34    ERAGNY PRESS.   PISSARRO, Lucien. Notes on the Eragny Press, and a Letter to

J.B. Manson. Edited with a supplement by Alan Fern. Cambridge [Christmas Book]

Privately Printed, 1957.                                                                                            £220
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies, pp.(8)52; title device, portrait of Lucien at the Press and eleven

other plates (five in colours) printed from the original blocks; a near fine copy in original decorated grey

boards. 'All in all it may well be the best of the series... By this memorial to the Eragny Press we went

some way to repay the late Madame Esther Pissarro for her generosity in presentling us with the

surviving types and ornaments.' Brooke Crutchley.   

35    ESSLEMONT, David.   SCHANILEC, Gaylord. Ink on the elbow. Conversations

between David Esslemont & Gaylord Schanilec. Introductions by J. Andrew Armacost

& David Chambers. Midnight Paper Sales & Solmentes Press, 2003.                        £300
FIRST EDITION limited to 200 numbered copies, folio, pp.153 + colophon; illustrated throughout

with colour linocuts by Esslemont, wood-engravings by Schanilec (including fine folding panorama of

the Welsh countryside looking north from Dragon Ridge), tip-ins of various original leaves from books

produced by each press, and other plates in colour; beautifully printed in Cronos on mould-made paper;   

new in paste-patterned cloth, paper label, & cloth slip-case. 'In one way, [their] correspondence... is a

daybook chronicling the seasons of the year in Wisconsin and Wales. In another way, it is a diary, with

production notes, of editing, printing, and producing some important books. It is also a log of two

personal journeys, a record of the writers' struggles to manage personal lives and professional lives in

the midst of children, book fairs, accolades, and calamities.'    



36    FANFROLICO PRESS.   CATULLUS, Gaius. The complete poetry...translated by

Jack Lindsay with decorations engraved on wood by Lionel Ellis and an essay by the

translator about Catullus, Clodia and their circle... [Fanfrolico Press,] 1929.             £120
No.72 of 325 copies, pp.(148); 30 half-page & vignette wood-engravings & 2 sketch-maps; printed in

Pastonchi on Van Gelder Japon; occasional light soiling but a good copy in original tan morocco, top

edge gilt, others uncut; a little marked; bookplate of the Australian printer & bibliophile Walter W.

Stone. Ridler 3.    

37    FANFROLICO PRESS.   LINDSAY, Jack & STEPHENSEN, P.R. [Editors] The

London Aphrodite. A Miscellany of poems stories and essays by various hands..

published in six sections between August 1928 and June 1929. The Fanfrolico Press,

1929.    £55
First Collected Edition, pp.(4)496(8)index & colophon; 5 plates & various decorations in line by

Norman Lindsay & others; a very good copy in original buckram, top edge gilt, of the collected issue of

all six parts with additional prelims & index. Contributors included: Lindsay, Aldous Huxley, Liam

O'Flaherty, Sacheverell Sitwell & Norman Douglas. 'A deliberately outrageous & iconoclastic 'little

magazine'... only six numbers were planned and all were published, but they ruined the press.' Cave

p.294. Ransom 22.   

38    FANFROLICO PRESS.   LINDSAY, Jack. Hereward. A Play. With music by John

Gough. The Fanfrolico Press, [1929]    £30
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.114 + 39pp. music; printed on Abbey Mills Greenfield, a good copy in

slightly rubbed original blue cloth, gilt. Ridler 6.   

A FAMOUS RARITY

39    FANFROLICO PRESS.   LINDSAY, Jack. The Passionate Neatherd. Fanfrolico Press,

[Sydney, not published] 1926.                                                                                   £450
FIRST EDITION, no.74 of 75 copies, signed by Lindsay; pp.(8)78 + colophon; 22 full-page & vignette

illustrations in line by Norman Lindsay; 'typography & binding arranged by John Kirtley, hand set &

printed on Zanders hand made paper January 1926';  slight spotting of first & final pages but a very

good uncut copy in later full brown sheepskin; inscribed by the printer 'To Walter Stone with

compliments from friends JKM & JK, Nov. 1954, J. Kirtley.' Bookplate of the Australian printer &

bibliophile, Walter W. Stone. 'It might be of some bibliographical interest that Kirtley and I printed an

edition of The Passionate Neatherd in Australia before we came over. It had a large number of drawings

by my father (only two of which were used in the Fanfrolico Press [edition of 1929]). We didn't have

time to bind it up or do anything about it, but possibly a few sheets survived.' Jack Lindsay to Ridler. A

delightful edition, effectively 'lost' by the Lindsay's move to London. The 1929 edition used only two of

Norman Lindsay's lively illustrations so perhaps the remainder were no longer extant. Ridler 16(note).    

40    FANFROLICO PRESS.   NIETZSCHE. The Antichrist of Nietzsche. A new version in

English by P.R. Stephensen with illustrations by Norman Lindsay. The Fanfrolico

Press, [1928]                                                                                                            £250
No.66 of 550 copies on Arnold's handmade paper; folio, pp.(76) + colophon; large title vignette in line

& six large etched plates after drawings by Norman Lindsay; a splendid production, printed in

Poliphilus with blue titling, in original half blue morocco, lettered in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut;

slight rubbing but a very good copy of this uncommon work; 4pp. prospectus laid in. Ransom 18.   

41    FANFROLICO PRESS.   PETRONIUS, Gaius. The Complete Works of Gaius

Petronius done into English by Jack Lindsay with one hundred illustrations by Norman

Lindsay. Comprising The Satyricon and Poems. Fanfrolico Press, [1927]                  £200
Folio, no.57 of 650 copies signed by the translator; pp.viii,151; 100 collotype plates from pen & ink

drawings by Norman Lindsay; printed in Poliphilus on Dutch hand-made paper; a very good copy in

original half stained vellum, top edge gilt, others uncut; backstrip uniformly faded as usually found,

30mm strip across head of upper board also faded; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Ransom 5.   



42    FANFROLICO PRESS.   THEOCRITUS. The Complete Poems translated by Jack

Lindsay with woodcuts by Lionel Ellis. Fanfrolico Press, [1929]                               £135
FIRST EDITION, no.184 of 500 copies; lg.8vo., pp.xxiv,163; 20 full-page wood-engravings by Lionel

Ellis; a very good copy of this noble edition printed at the Westminster Press; original green stained

parchment with gilt-blocked vignette on upper cover, top edge gilt, others uncut; backstrip faded as

usual. Ridler 4.   

43    FANFROLICO PRESS.   TOURNEUR, Cyril. The Works. Edited by Allardyce Nicoll

with decorations by Frederick Carter. The Fanfrolico Press, [1929]                           £100
FIRST EDITION, no.736 of 750 copies; 4to., pp.x,344 + colophon; printed in Poliphilus on Pannekoek

mould-made paper; a very good copy of this definitive edition in original blue cloth, blocked in gold,

top edge gilt, others uncut; bookplate of the Australian printer & bibliophile, Walter W. Stone. Ridler 5.

44    FINE, Ruth E.   MATHESON, William. Printers' Choice. A Selection of American

Press Books, 1968-1978. Catalogue of an Exhibition held at The Grolier Club... With

Press Histories... [&] Bibliographical Descriptions and Notes by  W. Thomas Taylor,

Austin, 1983.                                                                                                            £175
No.161 of 325 copies, folio; pp.xvi(2)67 + colophon; 19 illustrations from photographs of 'Printers at

their work' and 8 tipped-in specimens leaves from Allen, Arion, Bird & Bull, Cummington, Ward

Ritchie, Perishable, Plantin & Warwick Presses; a fine copy of this beautiful production on heavy Rives

paper, uncut in original canvas, colour printed at the Janus Press, paper label. An excellent survey of

100 books from 55 presses.   

45    FLEECE PRESS.   BUCKLAND WRIGHT, John. Surreal Times. The abstract

engravings and wartime letters of John Buckland Wright. Introduced by Christopher

Buckland Wright. The Fleece Press, 2000.                                                                £240
FIRST EDITION limited to 210 copies (+ 50 specials); folio; pp.87 + colophon; illustrated with 16

wood-engravings from the blocks & 12 tipped-in prints of engravings, some in colour, & photographs;

new in buckram-backed decorated boards & slip-case. A fine production in Van Dijck type set at

Whittington Press of the third volume in the Fleece Press (non-uniform) series of books on Buckland

Wright & his engravings. The emphasis here is on the surreal & abstract though many of the

illustrations are characteristically beautiful ladies in representational style. FLEECE PRESS.   

46    FLEECE PRESS.   LEE, Brian North. Bookplates and Labels by Leo Wyatt.

Introduced by Will Carter. The Fleece Press, 1988.                                                   £165
FIRST EDITION limited to 300 copies on specially mould-made Zerkall paper, printed dampened;

pp.75; 16 copper & 67 wood engravings, all but one printed from the block in six single colours;

tipped-in portrait of the artist at work & 3 other photographic plates by Colin Cuthbert; a fine copy of

this excellent study in original cloth-backed pastepaper boards, paper label & slip-case. BNL's informed

& sensitive account is augmented by checklists of Wyatt's work on wood & copper. The author's copy

with his calligraphic Leo Wyatt bookplate, extra-illustrated with variant version of Robin Myers' plate

tipped-in at p.6.   

47    FLEECE PRESS.   YORKE, Dr Malcolm. The Inward Laugh. Edward Bawden and

his circle. Fleece Press, 2005                                                                                    £230
FIRST EDITION limited to 650 copies (+ 100 specials), 4to. (345 x 245mm), pp.292; over 300

illustrations in colour, line & from photographs including many tip-ins; bound in Bawden-designed

patterned paper boards. Yorke explores Bawden's career through his social and artistic friendships with

illustrations from many sources including much previously unpublished material, reflecting his work for

the Curwen Press,  book illustration, advertising, transport posters, murals on ships, churches,

boardrooms and colleges, editioned prints, wallpapers and personal watercolours. Published at £262, we

have a few copies remaining at pre-publication price.   

48    FORTUNE PRESS.   PLATO. Plato's Symposium or Supper. Newly translated by

Francis Birrell & Shane Leslie. The Fortune Press [1925]    £20
No.505 of 1250 copies on Unbleached Arnold hand-made paper; pp.(4)130; a good uncut copy in

slightly rubbed original black buckram. 'This book was a piracy of the Nonesuch Press edition and the

bulk of the Fortune Press edition was destroyed.' Ridler 3(1) p.86.   



49    GOGMAGOG.   COX, Morris. An Abstract of Nature. The Gogmagog Private Press,

1968.                                                                                                                        £300
No.25 of 26 copies, signed by Morris Cox; 43 leaves of Japanese yellow Mingei (text) & Barcham

Green Curfew (prints) handmade paper, printed on one side only & joined at fore-edge; double-spread

title printed offset and 33 direct (nature) prints from gesso; text in Bodoni Ultra Bold Italic; a very good

copy in original striped cloth, printed label, acetate wrapper. 'A notable modern exploration of

nature-printing.' Chambers & Franklin 20.   

50    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   ARMSTRONG, Martin. The Puppet Show. The

Golden Cockerel Press, 1922.    £35
FIRST EDITION limited to 1200 copies, pp.154; a good uncut copy in original cloth-backed boards,

paper label, signed by the author on endpaper. Chanticleer 6. SIGNED   

51    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   ARMSTRONG, Martin. The Puppet Show. The

Golden Cockerel Press, 1922.    £20
FIRST EDITION limited to 1200 copies, pp.154; a good uncut copy in lightly browned original

cloth-backed boards, paper label a little worn. Chanticleer 6.    

RAVILIOUS WOOD-ENGRAVINGS

52    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   BRETON, Nicholas. The Twelve Moneths. Edited

by Brian Rhys, with Wood Engravings by Eric Ravilious. The Golden Cockerel Press,

1927.                                                                                                                        £180
No.69 of 500 copies, printed by Gibbings on Batchelor handmade paper; pp.(8)26 + colophon;

decorative border & 24 vignette wood-engravings (on the 12 calendar pages) by Eric Ravilious; a very

good copy in original buckram and modern facsimile dust-wrapper, top edges gilt, others uncut.

Ravilious' second book for the Press in which Sandford detected 'the first flowering of his careful

documentation of life...' Chanticleer 51.   

53    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   CHAMBERS, David & SANDFORD,

Christopher. COCK-A-HOOP, A sequel to Chanticleer, Pertelote and Cockalorum.

Being a bibliography of the Golden Cockerel Press Sept.1949 - Dec.1961... with a list

of prospectuses 1920-62 and illustrations from the books. Private Libraries Association

for the G.C.P., 1976.    £18
FIRST EDITION, pp.126, many illustrations throughout; very good in original cloth and dust-wrapper.

The final publication of the Press (Cock-a-Hoop 214), particularly useful for the detailed listing of

ephemera issued throughout the Press's history.   

54    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   GILL, Eric. The Lord's Song. A Sermon. The

Golden Cockerel Press, 1934.                                                                                   £185
00FIRST EDITION, limited to 500 numbered copies on Arnold's hand-made paper; pp.16; full-page

engraving & decorated initial; a very good copy in original cream buckram lettered in gold. The first

book to be printed in the newly cut 14pt. Perpetua. Gill 26; Chanticleer 92.   

55    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   PAGE, Philip. The Cumberland Hotel. The Golden

Cockerel Press [for Lyons & Co.] 1933.    £20
Second (unlimited) Edition, pp.32; illustrations throughout & brochure/price-list in pocket at end; some

light spotting but a good copy in original marbled boards. 'An early commission [for Sandford] in which

the collotyping resources of the Chiswick Press were combined with the proprietary Golden Cockerel

type.' Roderick Cave's copy, illustrated on p.101 of his history of the Press. Cave 90A.2.   

WOOD ENGRAVINGS BY JOHN O'CONNOR

56    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   WHITFIELD, Christopher. Together and Alone

two Short Novels...with Engravings by John O'Connor. Golden Cockerel, 1945.    £60
FIRST EDITION, no.289 of 500 copies on Arnold's mould-made paper, printed in Blado italic; pp.109

+ colophon; ten wood-engravings by O'Connor; a good copy in original cream buckram-backed

marbled cloth, top edge gilt, others uncut. Typographically one of Sandford's more experimental books;

the title-page makes effective use of O'Connor's engraving but the printer later admitted the loss of

legibility from using italic. Cockalorum 165.   



57    GRAY, Thomas.   TOURNOUR, Sister Margaret. Elegy written in a country

churchyard. With wood engravings by Sister Margaret Tournour. Black Cygnet Press,

Durham, 2003.    £30
FIRST EDITION limited to 100 copies, 4to., pp.(12); frontispiece & two vignette engravings printed

from the wood on Zerkall mould made paper at the Tragara Press; new in Cockerell marbled wrappers.   

58    GREGYNOG PRESS.   HERBERT, Lord Edward, of Cherbury. With an

introduction by C.H. Herford. The Gregynog Press, 1928.                                         £240
No.91 of 300 copies; folio, pp.xv(3)94 + colophon; 9 wood-engravings by Horace Bray, hand-coloured

shield on title, large wood-engraved initials in red; printed in Poliphilus & Blado on Batchelor's

hand-made paper; a very good copy of the first edition in folio from the Press; original brown buckram,

gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut, sides differentially faded and slightly cockled; 4pp. prospectus for

Joinville's St Louis, laid in. 'It would be difficult to find pages where Poliophilus & Blado are shown to

better advantage, and the large initial openings...are a tour de force.' Harrop 10; p.48.   

BLACK SPARROW PRESS

59    GUEST, Barbara. Seeking Air. Black Sparrow Press, Santa Barbara, 1978.    £20
FIRST EDITION, no.133 of 226 copies hand bound by Earle Gray and signed by the author;

pp.184(6); a very good copy in original buckram-backed pictorial boards, paper label, glacine wrapper.   

60    HAZLITT, William.   WILLIAMS, Graham [Illustrator] Character of John Bull.

Drawings by Graham Williams. The Florin Press, 1978.    £15
No.173 of 200 copies signed by the illustrator/printer; pp.(16); printed on Barcham Green handmade

paper with illustrations throughout in red; a very good copy of this early production of the Press in

original cloth-backed printed boards.   

61    HOURS PRESS.   DOUGLAS, Norman. One Day. The Hours Press, France, 1929.   £55
FIRST EDITION, no.65 of 300 (unsigned) copies on Vergé paper; pp.(4)55(1); two half-tone portraits;

a good copy in slightly soiled original boards, backstrip rubbed but sound. The fifth book of Nancy

Cunard's press.   

62    HOUSMAN, Laurence &   BARKER, H. Granville. Prunella or Love in a Dutch

garden. A.H. Bullen, 1906.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.(6)90 + advert. leaf; frontispiece by Housman; a good copy in rather dull original

cloth, top edge gilt, others uncut. A late example of Housman's book illustration. John Russell Taylor's

copy - see Art Nouveau Book in Britain p.163.   

63    HOUSMAN.   HOLMES, Edmond. What is poetry? John Lane, 1900.    £25
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.(6)98 + advert. leaf; a good uncut copy in original buckram, gilt, (a little

faded); designed by Laurence Housman. From the Library of John Russell Taylor.   

ROCKET PRESS

64    HOWARD-JONES, Ray. Heart of the Rock. Poems 1973 to 1992. The Rocket Press,

1993.    £20
FIRST EDITION, limited to 300 numbered copies signed by the author, printed by Jonathan

Stephenson on Zerkall mould-made paper; pp.(44); very good in original cloth, paper label.   

65    HUNTINGTON, Archer Milton.   HEPPLE, Norman. [Illustrator] The Ladies of

Vallbona. Illustrated by Norman Hepple. Collins, 1934.    £15
FIRST EDITION, pp.109; full-page & vignette illustrations in line & two colours throughout; a very

good copy of this deluxe (but apparently unlimited) edition in original three-quarter buckram, decorated

paper sides, top edge gilt, others uncut. Inscribed: 'J.H.F. McEwen from 'The Editress' ! N. M-A., 1936.'   

66    ILLUMINATION.   THOMSON, R.M. The Bury Bible. The Boydell Press. Yushodo

Co. Ltd., 2001.                                                                                                         £150
FIRST EDITION; lg.folio (514 X 355mm), pp.xiv,60; 18 pages of plates in colours & gold & 12pp.

black & white plates; new in printed card covers. An impressive study of the twelfth century Bible made

at Bury St Edmunds Abbey in the 1130s by the outstanding romanesque artist Master Hugh. Close in

size to the original, this account presents the Bible's six remaining miniatures and 42 initials in colours



& gold, together with samples of its monumental display script. The text examines its creation in the

context of book-making at Bury Abbey, and the developing cult of its patron saint Edmund. Published

in a limited edition of 400 copies at £495, we have a few copies in variant binding, without the

limitation leaf, at much-reduced price.   

67    LAMB, Charles.   [SMITH, Percy J. Illustrator] The Child Angel. [Privately Printed

for the Artist at the Chiswick Press, 1910]    £20
[500 copies printed] pp.(22); printed in red & black with ornamental initials & four illustrations

engraved on wood by Percy J. Smith; a very good uncut copy in original stiff printed wrappers,

silk-sewn; variant issue with printed presentation leaf 'From Dora Tomalin & F.T. [monogram]...

December, 1909'; to whom copies were presumably supplied by the artist.   

68    LAVER, James. Macrocosmos a poem. Alfred A. Knopf, New York, 1930.    £20
FIRST EDITION, no.339 of 500 copies signed by the author; lg.4to., pp.32; well printed on handmade

paper; a very good copy in original boards decorated in blue from a woodcut block by Percy Smith, card

slip-case (worn).   

69    LOGUE, Christopher. Fluff. [Poems.] Bernard Stone, 1984.    £38
FIRST EDITION, no.67 of 100 copies, signed by the author; pp.32 + colophon; printed by Christopher

Skelton at The September Press on mould-made paper; a fine copy in original cloth-backed boards,

uncut.   

70    MARROT, H.V. William Bulmer: Thomas Bensley. A Study in Transition. The

Fleuron, 1930.                                                                                                          £110
FIRST EDITION, no.7 of 25 deluxe copies on hand-made paper, signed by the author (+ 300 ordinary

copies), 4to., pp.(12)80(4); frontispiece & several facsimiles in text; a good copy of this attractive

production by the Curwen Press in contemporary full morocco, top edge gilt, others uncut, by Wood;

backstrip faded, extremities rubbed but well preserved.   

71    MERCHANT, Paul. Salt Water Island. Five Seasons Press, 1983.    £18
FIRST EDITION, no.140 of 300 copies; 4to., pp.(24); title in black & green, hand set in 14pt.

Baskerville on Zerkall mould-made paper; a fine production in original decorated stiff wrapper.   

72    MERRICK, Leonard. Four Stories. [Vine Books] 1925.    £35
FIRST EDITION limited to 200 copies but 'This is one of twelve unsigned copies for Copyright

Libraries, Files etc. printed out of series & in excess of the Edition described above. The Publisher.' [ms.

note on limitation leaf]; pp.101 + colophon; titling and woodcuts by Norman Janes in purple, printed on

Kelmscott handmade paper; a very good copy in original limp vellum by McLeish, top edge gilt, others

uncut. An attractive production, printed at The Bayard Press for Wilfrid Partington's Vine Books series.   

73    MOAT, John. Three Stories. [With illustrations by Truda Lane.] Typographeum,

Francestown, 1995.    £18
FIRST EDITION limited to 100 copies; pp.49 + colophon; 3 vignette illustrations in line; a very good

copy of this handsome production from the private press of R.T. Risk, original russet cloth, paper label

(spare at end).   

74    NASH, John.   BLYTHE, Ronald. John Nash's Cats. Six wood-engravings and two

woodcuts accompanying 'The Nash Cats' Story. The Wood Lea Press, 2003.              £135
FIRST EDITION, no.16 of 50 specials, signed by the author, specially bound in pictorial boards and

slip-case with an additional set of the five blocks in sleeve at end; sm.4to.,  pp.32; 8 full-page

illustrations by Nash; printed by Sebastian Carter at the Rampant Lions Press on Zerkall mould-made;

new in printed pictorial wrappers. A charming memoir prompted by the discovery of two 'new' cat

engravings by John Nash which had escaped the catalogue raissonné.   

75    NONESUCH PRESS.   APULEIUS. Cupid and Psyches. The excellent narration of

their marriage translated into English by William Adlington out of the Latine Bookes of

the Golden Asse. 1566. Nonesuch Press, 1923.    £45
No.86 of 625 copies; pp.(72); printed at the Pelican Press on handmade Vidalon paper with page

borders throughout in sepia enlarged from those of Geofroy Tory. A very good copy in original stained

vellum-backed decorated boards and matching slip-case; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Dreyfus 7.   



76    NONESUCH PRESS.   BECKFORD, William. Vathek. A new translation by Herbert

B. Grimsditch. With ten illustrations by Marion V. Dorn. Nonesuch Press, 1929.    £40
No.1434 of 1550 copies; pp.(4)172 + colophon; printed on grey mottled Van Gelder paper, the

illustrations were the first autolithographs printed for book illustration at the Curwen Press.  A very

good copy in original vellum-backed decorated boards, top edge gilt on the rough, others uncut; edges a

little rubbed; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Dreyfus 60.   

77    NONESUCH PRESS.   BEEDOME, Thomas. Select Poems Divine and Humane. The

Nonesuch Press, 1928.    £22
Limited to 1250 numbered copies on hand-made Van Gelder paper, hand-set in Janson types and

'printed on the premises' at the Nonesuch Press by Meynell who also edited the text from the original

edition of 1641 - 'pirated in part by Henry Bold in 1657 & thereafter wholly neglected.' Pp.(6)51 +

colophon; a good uncut copy in original parchment, gilt, with pigskin thongs; small slit in backstrip.

Dreyfus 54.   

78    NONESUCH PRESS.   BIBLE. The Holy Bible. The Authorized or King James version

of 1611 now reprinted with the Apocrypha. In three volumes with...105 of the Sixteenth

Century woodcuts of Bernard Salomon. The Nonesuch Press, 1963.    £75
3 vols., a very good set in original green cloth, gilt. Vols. 1 & 2 were printed at Oxford, vol. 3 at

Cambridge, the whole designed by Francis Meynell. Dreyfus 129.   

79    NONESUCH PRESS.   BUNYAN, John. The Pilgrim's Progress and the Life and Death

of Mr. Badman. Nonesuch Press, 1928.    £40
No.862 of 1600 copies; pp.22,viii,450 + colophon; five woodcuts by Karl Michel stencilled in colour at

the Curwen Press, printed in Caslon on Arches paper at the Kynoch Press; a very good copy in original

marbled cloth, leather label, top edge gilt on the rough, others uncut; slightly rubbed; ex libris Sir

Frederick Richmond. The text is taken from the BL copy of the first edition with Bunyan's additions

from the second & third editions indicated as insertions. Dreyfus 55.   

80    NONESUCH PRESS.   BUTLER, Samuel. Butleriana. [Autobiographical & other

essays.] The Nonesuch Press, 1932.    £40
FIRST EDITION, no.508 of 800 copies printed on handmade paper at the Fanfare Press; pp.xvi,172 +

colophon leaf; 8 collotype plates (all but one here printed for the first time); a very good copy in original

morocco-backed Cockerell paper boards, top edge gilt on the rough, others uncut; ex libris Sir Frederick

Richmond. An important selection of previously unpublished papers from the six quarto volumes of

manuscript left by Butler at his death. Dreyfus 84.   

81    NONESUCH PRESS.   COBBETT, William. Life & adventures of Peter Porcupine

with other records of his early career in England and America. Nonesuch Press, 1927   

   £32
FIRST EDITION no.1791 of 1800 copies on arches paper; original cloth-backed marbled sides, uncut

and largely unopened; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Pp.(8)163 + colophon; frontispiece after

Gillray coloured by hand through stencils. A selection from Cobbett arranged into 'a kind of

autobiography' with notes by G.D.H. Cole. Dreyfus 41. Reynolds Stone wood-engraved bookplate of

Hugh Lyle.   

82    NONESUCH PRESS.   COLLIER, John. The Devil and All. Nonesuch Press, 1934.   

   £32
FIRST EDITION, no.124 of 1000 copies, signed by the author; pp.(2)124 + colophon; fine white-line

wood-engraved frontispiece by Blair Hughes-Stanton; a good uncut copy in original green cloth with

three onlaid silver foil lettering pieces on upper cover. Hughes-Stanton's only work for Nonesuch, 'the

fine lines of the engraving, a challenge to printers, were here printed on Japon vellum so as to show

them to their best advantage.' Dreyfus 98.   

83    NONESUCH PRESS.   COWLEY, Abraham. The Mistress with other select

Poems...1618-1667. Edited by John Sparrow. Nonesuch Press, 1926.    £35
No.653 of 1050 copies on Dutch rag paper; pp.xx,213 + colophon; a very good copy in original

buckram, morocco label, uncut; mottled fading to sides, otherwise well preserved; ex libris Sir Frederick

Richmond. Dreyfus 34.   



84    NONESUCH PRESS.   DE FONTANELLE, Bernard. A Plurality of Worlds. John

Glanvill's translation with a prologue by David Garnett. The Nonesuch Press, 1929.    £60
No.619 of 1600 copies hand-set in Janson at Nonesuch and printed at Curwen; pp.(6)x,138(6); 8

designs by T.L. Poulton stencilled in two colours & gold leaf; a very good copy in original limp vellum

with morocco thongs, uncut, top edge gilt on the rough; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. 'A little peach

of a book,' Meynell - and now quite hard to fine. Dreyfus 65.   

85    NONESUCH PRESS.   DICKENSIANA. The Nonesuch Dickens retrospectus and

prospectus. 1937    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.130, illustrations; a good copy in lightly dust-soiled original cloth. Contains

Arthur Waugh's essay on Charles Dickens & his illustrators; Hatton's bibliographical list of the original

illustrations to the works of Dickens; retrospectus of previous editions & prospectus for the Nonesuch

Dickens. Various facsimiles & inserts.   

86    NONESUCH PRESS.   DONNE, John. The Courtier's Library, or Catalogus Librorum

Aulicorum incomparabilium et non vendibilium. Edited by Evelyn Mary Simpson. With

a translation. The Nonesuch Press, 1930.    £45
No.829 of 950 copies printed in the Fell types on Auvergne handmade paper; sm.8vo., pp.(4)94; title in

red & black; a very good uncut copy in original turquoise paper-covered buckram-backed boards,

morocco label. Backstrip & sides differentially faded but paper free from wear; ex libris Sir Frederick

Richmond. An important edition of Donne's elaborate jest. Dreyfus 71.   

87    NONESUCH PRESS.   EVELYN, John. Directions for the Gardiner at Says-Court. But

which may be of Use for Other Gardens. Edited by Geoffrey Keynes for The Nonesuch

Press, 1932.    £95
FIRST EDITION (printed from the original manuscript discovered by Keynes at Wotton); pp.109 +

colophon; no.320 of 800 copies, hand-set in Janson types & printed at the Fanfare Press on grey Van

Gelder paper with borders of specially-cut Monotype flowers on each page. A very good copy of this

uncommon & attractive book in original marbled paper-covered boards, morocco label, top edge gilt,

others uncut; small chip at foot of backstrip; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. 'This book of many

vicissitudes in production ended in a grand burst of troubles.' Meynell writing to Cerf to explain the

shortfall in production. Dreyfus 82.   

88    NONESUCH PRESS.   FARQUHAR, George. The Complete Works. In two volumes.

Edited by Charles Stonehill. The Nonesuch Press, 1930.    £85
No.934 of 900 sets (+ 100 on vellum); 2vol., 4to., pp.xxxvi,401; (6)443; a good uncut set in original

buckram-backed boards, paper labels; slight wear at corners, backstrips uniformly faded, but a good set

of one of the scarcer of the Nonesuch Restoration Dramatists series. Ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond.

Dreyfus 66.   

89    NONESUCH PRESS.   HAMILTON, G. Rostrevor [Editor] The Latin Portrait. An

Anthology... The Nonesuch Press, 1929.    £22
FIRST EDITION, no.1257 of 1550 copies on Arches handmade paper; 12mo., pp.xvi,368; title page &

two other copper-plates by Stephen Gooden; backstrip darkened as usual but a good copy in original

buckram, top edge gilt on the rough, others uncut. Dreyfus 59.   

90    NONESUCH PRESS.   HAMILTON, George Rostrevor [Editor] The Greek Portrait.

An anthology of English verse translations from the Greek poets (Homer to Meleager)

with the corresponding Greek text. Illustrated by Mariette Lydis. The Nonesuch Press,

1934.                                                                                                                        £110
FIRST EDITION, no.94 of 425 copies; pp.235 + colophon; three plates from drawings with original

cellophane guards; printed by Jan van Krimpen at Enschedé in Fleischman Greek and Lutetia types on

Pannekoek paper; a fine copy of this beautiful production in original cream silk, blocked in blue,

cellophane wrapper & slip-case (rather rubbed but sound). One of the scarcer Nonesuch titles, this copy

free of the cockling which ofter mars Lydis' delicate drawings. Dreyfus 99.   



91    NONESUCH PRESS.   HAZLITT. KEYNES, Geoffrey. Bibliography of William

Hazlitt. Printed for the Nonesuch Press, 1931.    £45
FIRST EDITION no.689 of 750 copies; pp.xx(2)136 + colophon; frontispiece & 3 facsimile collotype

plates; a very good uncut & largely unopened copy in original grey boards, paper label, a little

darkened; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Dreyfus 75.   

92    NONESUCH PRESS.   HERBERT, George. The Temple. Sacred Poems & Private

Ejaculations. Printed from the Manuscript in the Bodleian Library by the Nonesuch

Press, 1927.    £65
No.768 of 1500 copies; pp.x,214; engraved portrait frontispiece (lightly off-set on title as usually

found); set in Janson at the Nonesuch Press and printed at Chiswick on Van Gelder paper, rubrication

throughout; a very good copy in original tapestry binding, top edge gilt on the rough, others uncut;

ex-libris Sir Frederick Richmond. The first major book to be type-set at the Nonesuch Press. 'Enough of

the Janson type was available in England to compose only 16pp. of text at one time; each sheet had to

be printed and the type distributed before further copy could be composed. The pages are rubricated by

lithography.'  Flower in Nonesuch Century. Dreyfus 44.   

93    NONESUCH PRESS.   HOOPINGTON, Ambrose. A Letter to a Young Lady on her

approaching Marriage. The Nonesuch Press, 1934.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.41; printed at the Kynoch Press; a very good copy in original pictorial boards; ex

libris Sir Frederick Richmond. 'Ambrose Hoopington' was the pseudonym of Cecil Binney, a practising

barrister & founder of 'Cherwell'. 'A pleasantly witty discussion of divorce & divorce law in all its

absurdities.' Dreyfus 96.   

94    NONESUCH PRESS.   HOTSON, J. Leslie. The Death of Christopher Marlowe. The

Nonesuch Press, 1925.    £28
FIRST EDITION, pp.76; folding frontispiece facsimile and four other plates & maps; a very good copy

in original brown buckram, uncut; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. 'The first publication of original

documents [discovered at the Public Record Office] connected with the death of Marlowe... which puts

the details of its manner and circumstances beyond further questioning.'  Dreyfus 22.   

95    NONESUCH PRESS.   HUDSON, W.H. 153 Letters... edited with an introduction and

notes by Edward Garnett. Nonesuch Press, 1923.    £35
FIRST EDITION, no.343 of 1000 copies; pp.(2)191; gravure vignette portrait & line-drawing by

Hudson; a good uncut copy in slightly soiled original buckram, paper label (spare at end); ex libris Sir

Frederick Richmond. Dreyfus 10.   

96    NONESUCH PRESS.   LAMARTINE, A. de. Graziella. Translated by Ralph Wright

with 30 illustrations by Jacquier [Mrs Ivy Skinner.] Nonesuch Press, 1929.    £25
Limited to 1000 numbered copies (+ 600 for US); pp.(2)190 + colophon; 30 illustrations, 11 of which

were coloured through stencils at the Curwen Press; a very good uncut copy in original decorated cloth,

top edge gilt on the rough. Wright was a friend of David Garnett who had been engaged for several

years on a translation of Saint-Simon which Nonesuch intended to publish. Dreyfus 57.   

97    NONESUCH PRESS.   LAVER, James. Ladies' Mistakes. Cupid's Changeling. A

Stitch in Time. Love's Progress. With nine illustrations by Thomas Lowinsky. The

Nonesuch Press, 1933.    £20
FIRST EDITION of this collection, pp.(4)107 + colophon; printed at the Fanfare Press; a good copy in

original cloth, paper label, remains of dust-wrapper. Inscribed by the author 'For Raymond Bantock

with great expectation, James Laver.' Dreyfus 88.   

98    NONESUCH PRESS.   LAVER, James. Love's Progress or The Education of Araminta.

The Nonesuch Press, 1929.    £15
FIRST EDITION, folio, no.77 of 1525 copies; pp.30; a good unopened copy in original marbled paper

wrappers over boards, paper label; a little faded & rubbed along fold; punning typographic bookplate of

William Maxwell. 'As much a typographical essay 'in the manner' as Laver's verse satire itself.' Meynell.

Dreyfus 62.   



99    NONESUCH PRESS.   LAWRENCE, D.H. Love among the Haystacks & other pieces.

With a reminiscence by David Garnett. The Nonesuch Press, 1930.    £55
No.16 of 1600 copies; pp.xiv,96 + colophon; printed at the Curwen Press on Auvergne hand-made

paper; uncut & largely unopened in original canvas-backed yellow buckram, morocco label; edges

lightly browned but free of the foxing which often mars this edition; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond.

Roberts A56. Dreyfus 68.   

100    NONESUCH PRESS.   MEREDITH, George. The Letters of George Meredith to Alice

Meynell with annotations thereto 1896-1907. The Nonesuch Press, 1923.    £35
FIRST EDITION, no.830 of 850 copies, printed at Kynoch Press on Fabriano Ingres paper; pp.104;

title border in red; a very good copy in original canvas-backed boards, uncut; ex libris Sir Frederick

Richmond. The second book of the Press. Dreyfus 2.   

101    NONESUCH PRESS.   MOORE, George. A Communication to my Friends. Nonesuch

Press, 1933.    £25
FIRST EDITION, no.523 of 800 copies (+ 200 for US); pp.86 + colophon, title device by Stephen

Gooden; a very good uncut copy in original calf-backed boards; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond.

Printed on Pannekoek paper by Ernest Ingham at the Fanfare Press. Moore was working on the

manuscript when he died: 'The latter part is unrevized, and is not the less interesting for that.' F.M.

quoted by Dreyfus 87.   

102    NONESUCH PRESS.   MOORE, George. [Editor] Pure Poetry an anthology edited by

George Moore. The Nonesuch Press, 1924.    £25
FIRST EDITION, no.1104 of 1250 copies; pp.xii,128; printed in Garamond on hand-made paper; a

very good uncut copy in original parchment-backed boards, a little marked; slight wear at corners; ex

libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Dreyfus 16.   

103    NONESUCH PRESS.   ROGERSON, Ian. Sir Francis Meynell and the Nonesuch

Press. Manchester Polytechnic Library, 1979.    £15
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies; pp.[62] + addenda slip laid in; frontis. portrait & vignette

illustrations of the Press devices; a good copy in original pictorial wrappers of this handsome catalogue

of 221 items.   

104    NONESUCH PRESS.   ROS, Mrs Amanda M'Kittrick. Irene Iddesleigh. A novel.

Nonesuch Press, 1926.    £35
No.688 of 1250 copies, pp.viii,151; 3 full-page 'period' wood-engravings by W.M.R. Quick; a very

good uncut copy in original half lambskin, decorated sides; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. First

published in Belfast, 1897, 'FM had giggled over Irene Iddesleigh in Sussex in 1915 but had been

reproved by D.H. and Frieda Lawrence who were staying in Viola's cottage and who apparently took

the book seriously...' Dreyfus 33.   

105    NONESUCH PRESS.   SECUNDUS, Johannes. Kisses being the Basia of Johannes

Secundus rendered into English verse by Thomas Stanley 1647. The Nonesuch Press,

Soho, 1923.    £40
No.685 of 725 copies, printed for Meynell at the Kynoch Press in Garamond italic with ligatures and

swash letters on Vidalon handmade paper; lg.8vo., pp.(32); type ornaments throughout, title in red &

black; a very good copy of this typical early Meynell production; original orange-printed vegetable

parchment binding, backstrip chipped but better preserved than often found; ex libris Sir Frederick

Richmond. Dreyfus 11.   

106    NONESUCH PRESS.   SIDNEY, Sir Philip. Astrophel & Stella. Edited by Mona

Wilson. The Nonesuch Press, 1931.    £45
No.634 of 725 copies; pp.xl,193 + colophon; printed at Kynoch in Bembo & Union Pearl italic on Van

Gelder hand-made paper; a very good copy in original Rutherston-designed Curwen patterned paper

boards, & matching card folder; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Dreyfus 73.   



107    NONESUCH PRESS.   TOLLER, Ernst. Masses and Man. A fragment of the social

revolution of the twentieth century. Translated from the German by Vera Mendel. The

Nonesuch Press, 1923.    £30
FIRST EDITION, pp.x(2)48; four tipped-in photographic illustrations; a very good uncut copy in

original batik boards, paper label (spare at end), backstrip faded; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. An

uncommon book despite the unlimited edition. A second edition with plain black boards appeared the

following year. Dreyfus 8.   

108    NONESUCH PRESS.   VAUGHAN, Henry. Silurist. Poems... An Essay from The

Mount of Olives. Two Letters from MSS. in the Bodleian Library. The Nonesuch Press,

1924.    £35
FIRST EDITION, no.623 of 850 copies printed in Baskerville on Wolvercote rag paper at the Kynoch

Press; pp.(6)164; a good copy, uncut in original gold-flecked black paper boards, lightly rubbed with

scuff at foot of upper board, but well preserved; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Edited with a note by

Francis Meynell; a difficult title to find in good order. Dreyfus 13.   

109    NONESUCH PRESS.   VOLTAIRE, Francois Marie Arouet de. Candide or

Optimism. Translated by Richard Aldington. With an introduction by Paul Morand and

twenty illustrations in colour by Sylvain Sauvage. The Nonesuch Press, [1939]    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.xx,148; composed in Monotype Cochin at the Fanfare Press, printed in France; a

good copy in original buckram-backed decorated boards; backstrip faded and a little rubbed; ex libris

Sir Frederick Richmond.  Dreyfus 115c.   

110    NONESUCH PRESS.   WARLOCK, Peter. [pseud. P.A. Heseltine.] Editor. Songs of

the Gardens. The Nonesuch Press, 1925.    £35
FIRST EDITION, no.411 of 875 copies; 4to., pp.96; title vignette by Stephen Gooden and ornaments

throughout engraved by W.M.R. Quick after 18thC designs; music & text printed litho. at Curwen after

Meynell abandoned his original plan of using the Walpergen & Fell types at Oxford for unspecified

'technical reasons'. Uncut edges a little dusty but a sound, partly unopened copy in original parchment,

starting to warp as usual; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Dreyfus 25.   

111    NONESUCH PRESS.   YOUNG, Andrew. Winter Harvest. The Nonesuch Press, 1933.

   £15
FIRST EDITION, pp.51 + colophon; light spotting of first & final leaves and a few margins, but a

sound copy, uncut in original buckram-backed boards; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Dreyfus 89.   

112    OFFICINA BODONI.   GIDE, André. Theseus. [Illustrated with twelve lithographs by

Massimo Campigli.  [Printed at the Officina Bodoni, Verona, for] Heywood Hill, 1949.   

                                                                                                                              £1,800
Lg.4to., 320 x 240mm; no.140 of 200 copies on Pescia hand-made paper; pp.102 + colophon; vignette

drawing in line on title & twelve lithographic plates, one in two-colours & signed by the artist; a very

good uncut copy in original printed wrappers & slip-case. Mardersteig 89.  One of several books

illustrated by Campigli while living in Milan; the lithographs here clearly demonstrate the influence of

Etruscan art on his work at this time.    

113    OFFICINA BODONI.   GOGOL, Nikolay. The Overcoat. From the Tales of

Petersburg. Original Russian text with English translation by Constance Garnett. [Six]

etchings by Pietro Annigoni. [Officina Bodoni] Verona, 1975.                                   £600
No.114 of 160 copies, signed by the artist; pp.124 + colophon; six etched plates by Annigoni; printed in

green & black in Wadim Lazursky's Cyrillic 'Puskin' type, specially cut for the Officina Bodoni, with

English version in Mardersteig's Dante, somewhat eccentrically set below the Russian original on each

page; original 6pp. prospectus laid in. A fine copy of this beautiful production in original

vellum-backed boards, gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut, preserved in original glacine wrapper & green

cloth slip-case. 'The text is worthily complemented by six etchings which are particularly successful

examples of Pietro Annigoni's oeuvre as an illustrator and in their powerful intensity invite comparison

with Goya.' Mardersteig 193.   



114    OFFICINA BODONI.   SIENKIEWICZ, Henryk. Quo Vadis? Translated from the

Polish by Jeremiah Curtin... Illustrations by Salvatore Fiume. Printed for Members of

the Limited Editions Club at the  Officina Bodoni, Verona, 1959.    £75
No.869 of 1500 copies signed by Fiume & Mardersteig; lg.8vo., pp.xiv,595 + colophon; 35 tipped-in

plates; a good copy in original decorated cloth, dust-wrapper (repaired) & slip-case (a little worn).   

115    OLD SCHOOL PRESS.   CRANE, David. [Translator] De Situ Dunelmi. On

Durham. The last poem in Old English. Translated from the Anglo-Saxon. The Old

School Press, 1996.    £15
Edition limited to 350 copies, this one of 50 in hand-made kozo paper wrappers; 4to., pp.(14); full-page

line illustration & vignette; hand-set in Caslon Old-Face on Zerkall mould-made paper; a very good

copy of this interesting text: the poem with Old English & modern versions set in parallel, with an

introduction by the translator.   

116    OULD, Martin. Stanley Morison & 'John Fell' The story of the writing and printing of

Stanley Morison's book 'John Fell, the University Press and the 'Fell' types'. The Old

School Press, 2003.    £80
FIRST EDITION limited to 240 numbered copies, signed by the author; 4to., pp.141 + colophon; 16

tipped-in plates & original printed page inserts; new in red cloth, paper label & pictorial dust-wrapper.

A beautifully produced follow-up to 'The Fell Revival' in Monotype Van Dijk on Mohawk Superfine;

well-researched & fascinating reading.   

117    OVENDEN, Graham. Acrostics. Pictured in rhyme & colour... with decorative borders

by Brian Partridge. With an introduction by Joanna Harris. Artists' Choice Editions,

2003.    £55
FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., limited to 213 copies, signed; pp.32; printed in full colour throughout;

patterned paper boards designed by Brian Partridge. We can also offer the deluxe edition, limited to 24

copies, in quarter calf with two signed & numbered colour prints in folder, the whole preserved in a

slip-case, at £180.   

118    OXFORD BIBLIOPHILES.   NASH, Paul W. & HOWES, Justin. Bibliophiles at

Oxford. A celebration of fifty years of the Oxford University Society of Bibliophiles,

1951-2000 with descriptive notes on the term cards. Oxford University Society of

Bibliophiles, 2006.    £25
FIRST EDITION limited to 300 copies; sm.8vo., pp.220 + advert leaf & errata slip; folding colour

frontispiece and facsimile pages throughout, several in colour; new in gold-blocked cloth &

dust-wrapper of stylish restraint, hand-printed at his Strawberry Press by Paul Nash. 'For half a century,

student and senior members of the Oxford University Society of Bibliophiles met to hear lectures or visit

great libraries, both private and institutional. Each term's programme was formalised in a card, often

printed by one of the fine printers active at the period. This book provides a record of the activities of

the Bibliophiles between 1951 and 2000, with lists of the Society's officers and descriptions of the term

cards, preceded by memoirs by four senior members [Paul Nash, Bent Juel-Jensen, Giles Barber and

Paul Morgan].'   

119    PELICAN PRESS.   [MEYNELL, Francis & MORISON, Stanley] Typography, the

written word & the printed word... Concerning Printers' Flowers... Type Specimens

[and] A display of borders and initials...  Pelican Press, 1923.    £75
FIRST EDITION, 500 copies printed; pp.xlv + 30 leaves of type & title-page specimens printed on

rectos only (french-folded); large folding title & specimen of Pelican devices; a very good uncut copy in

later green buckram, morocco label. Largely written by Meynell as a manifesto for the Press, Morison

contributed an essay on The Written Word (pp.v-xii). Appleton 19; Meynell My Lives p.144.   

120    POE, Edgar A. The Journal of Julius Rodman. [Printed at the Grabhorn Press for] The

Colt Press of San Francisco, 1947.    £55
First separate edition limited to 500 copies, 4to., pp.(6)76 + colophon; six coloured wood-engravings by

Mallette Dean; very good in linen-backed decorated boards, paper label, uncut. Printed at the Grabhorn

Press though issued through Jane Grabhorn's Colt Press imprint with her prefatory note recording the

original appearance of Poe's narrative in Burton's Gentleman's Magazine, 1840, which he edited.   



PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE LABORATORY PRESS

121    POE, Edgar Allen. Selections from Poe's Marginalia. The Laboratory Press,

Pittsburgh, 1930.    £65
No.100 of 250 copies printed in Caslon Old Face on Batchelor's hand-made paper with French

taille-douce from ATF; pp.22 + colophon; very good in original japon-backed marbled boards, paper

label, uncut; corners rubbed. From the Library of The First Edition Club, presented by the printer,

Porter Garnett, with his compliments slip laid in.   

122    RADFORD, Dollie.   WRIGHT, L.E. [Illustrator] The Young Gardeners' Kalendar.

De La More Press, 1904    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.(56); frontispiece & 12 full-page illustrations in line with accompanying leaf of

verse for each month; printed (rectos only) on thick Unbleached Arnold handmade paper; very good in

lightly soiled & marked pictorial cream linen, gilt; top edge gilt, others uncut; inscribed for Christmas,

1906, on half-title. An attractive fin-de-siécle example of Alexander Moring's aim for commercial work

at reasonable price 'in a manner worthy of the craft'. No limitation stated but the edition cannot have

been large.   

123    RAMPANT LIONS PRESS.   CARTER, Sebastian. In Praise of Letterpress. Ten

broadsides designed and printed at the  Rampant Lions Press, 2001,    £75
 FIRST EDITION limited to 140 copies; folio; ten broadsides printed in two colours on a range of hand-

and mould-made papers in a great variety of styles, in printed card folder with 4pp. introduction;

preserved in buckram clam-shell box. 'Vivid and characteristic texts extolling the medium by many of

the gurus of letterpress, from Joseph Moxon to Joseph Blumenthal...'   

124    RAVILIOUS.   ULLMANN, Anne, WHITTICK, Christopher & LAWRENCE,

Simon. Eric Ravilious: Landscape, Letters & Design. With an introductory note by Alan

Powers. In two volumes. The Fleece Press, 2008.                                                      £355
FIRST EDITION limited to 850 copies; 2vols., c.600pp. profusely illustrated in colour including

folding tipped-in plates with c120 fine watercolours and a selection of sketches & preliminary studies;

new in buckram & slip-case. 'A companion volume to Ravilious at War which collects his painted work

and murals made from childhood to 1939. All known paintings will be reproduced... along with

numerous photographs and other documents.' Publication is scheduled for September. Prospectus

available.   

125    RAVILIOUS, Eric. The wood engravings of Eric Ravilious. With an introduction by

J.M. Richards. [Designed by John Carrod. Edited by Joy Law.] Lion and Unicorn Press,

1972.                                                                                                                        £900
Folio (420 x 295mm), no.145 of 500 copies printed; pp.(262) including 113 leaves of engravings (some

folding) printed on rectos only, fold-out index & colophon leaves; 421 engravings of various sizes

including some originally unused and published here for the first time; a fine copy in original buckram,

lettered in gold along backstrip, large Ravilious device in black on upper cover, patterned endpapers;

Perhaps the most important book of the Royal College of Art Press.   

126    RAVILIOUS.   ARCHER, Caroline & HARLING, Robert. The St Bride Notebook.

With wood engravings by Eric Ravilious. Published to celebrate the centenary of his

birth. Incline Press, 2003.    £48
FIRST EDITION, pp.(128); printed in red & black with two-page insert specimen of initials &

ornaments and full-page & vignette engravings by Ravilious throughout; new in original cloth. A

handsome reprint by the Incline Press of the Kynoch Press Notebook for 1933 with Ravilious' vignettes

printed from the original blocks, together with Robert Harling's essay on his work and a new essay on

Ravilious and the Kynoch Press by Dr Archer.   



DELUXE EDITION

127    RAVILIOUS.   ARCHER, Caroline & HARLING, Robert. The St Bride Notebook.

With wood engravings by Eric Ravilious. Published to celebrate the centenary of his

birth. Incline Press, 2003.                                                                                         £280
FIRST EDITION, no.88 of 200 deluxe copies, signed by the author, in cloth-backed decorated boards

by Nancy Winfield and Mark Horne, with five original proof wood-engravings in sleeve at end;

pp.(128); printed in red & black with two-page insert specimen of initials & ornaments and full-page &

vignette engravings by Ravilious throughout; fine. A handsome reprint by the Incline Press of the

Kynoch Press Notebook for 1933 with Ravilious' vignettes printed from the original blocks, together

with Robert Harling's essay on his work and a new essay on Ravilious and the Kynoch Press by Dr

Archer.   

128    RAVILIOUS, Eric.   GREENWOOD, Jeremy. Ravilious Engravings. A Complete

Catalogue. Compiled by Jeremy Greenwood with an introduction by John Craig. Wood

Lea Press, 2008                                                                                                        £175
FIRST EDITION limited to 700 copies, folio (350 x 250mm), pp.264; Ravilious' complete output of

over 400 engravings are all reproduced full-size; many additional illustrations; new in cloth-backed

boards with Ravilious pattern paper on sides, slip-case. An important new work, significantly enlarged

from the Lion & Unicorn Press edition, thoroughly researched and beautifully printed on 150gsm

Regency Classica paper. Publication is due in July but please contact us direct to request a prospectus or

reserve your copy. We will supply advance orders post free to UK addresses.   

129    RHINOCEROUS PRESS.   THE BALLAD of Little Musgrove and Lady Barnet.

E.M. Clarke, Rhinocerous Press, 1986.    £96
Edition limited to 15 numbered copies, folio; six double-page wood-block prints, each c375 x 475mm.,

signed by the artist; printed on Barcham Green hand-made paper & contained in stiff printed paper

wrapper & buckram box with printed paper labels. A remarkable tour-de-force of woodblock making &

printing.   

130    RICHARDS, Anthony. Legendary Towers. I.M. Imprimit, 1977.    £18
FIRST EDITION, no.104 of 310 copies, pp.xii,28 + colophon; printed in Caslon OF on Glastonbury

Abbey Mill paper; a fine copy in original boards, paper label, glacine wrapper.   

131    ROSSETTI, Christina.   PAYNTER, Hilary. [Illustrator] Goblin Market. With an

introduction and wood engravings by Hilary Paynter. Artists' Choice Editions, 2003.   

   £60
Lg.8vo., limited to 192 copies, signed; pp.32 with 15 wood-engravings; cloth-backed boards with

patterned paper designed by the illustrator. Printed letterpress at the Libanus Press on 170gsm Zerkall

paper; a most attractive new interpretation of this inspirational poem. We can also supply the deluxe

edition, limited to 48 copies in quarter leather with two signed wood engravings in folder, the whole

contained in  patterned paper slip-case, at £172.   

132    SEVEN ACRES PRESS.   HABERLY, Loyd. A new balade or songe of the Lambes

Feast. [Seven Acres Press, 1928].    £65
Limited to 125 copies ('57 issued' according to LH), pp.(4)9 + colophon leaf; woodcut title printed in 3

colours as are woodcut initials throughout; 4 wood-engraved illustrations; printed in 18pt Verona on

handmade paper. A fine uncut copy of this attractive edition reprinted from a ballad sheet of 1624 with

a note on the author, Henrick Niclaes. Sewn by Haberly & bound in leather-backed decorated boards

using the original stock of the Press. Haberly 8 (Ransom 9); Nash A8.   

133    SEVEN ACRES PRESS.   HABERLY, Loyd. A new balade or songe of the Lambes

Feast. [Seven Acres Press, 1928].    £65
No.25 of 125 copies ('57 issued' according to LH), pp.(4)9 + colophon leaf; woodcut title printed in 3

colours as are woodcut initials throughout; 4 wood-engraved illustrations; printed in 18pt Verona on

handmade paper. A fine uncut copy of this attractive edition reprinted from a ballad sheet of 1624 with

a note on the author, Henrick Niclaes. Very good in (contemporary?) vellum-backed blue boards by

Sangorski & Sutcliffe. Haberly 8 (Ransom 9); Nash A8.   



FIRST BOOK OF THE PRESS

134    SEVEN ACRES PRESS.   [HABERLY, Loyd. Editor.] Verses on Mans Mortalitie.

With an other of the Hope of his Resurrection. Reprinted with woodcuts by L.H. The

Seven Acres Press Long Crendon, Bucks. 1925.    £75
c150 copies printed; pp.(27); 36 vignette woodcuts by Haberly; light spotting throughout, otherwise a

good uncut copy, silk tied, in original batik wrappers (frayed at edges with some loss at fold & head);

woodcut lettered label. An anonymous 17thC poem reprinted from the 1628 edition of Michael Spark's

Crums of Comfort. Haberly recalled printing 'around 150 copies' of this first venture into

'book-building'; 'all were sold'. The variety of the woodcut blocks shows Haberly experimenting with

different techniques & styles; 'I was using little engraving chisels and gouges to cut on boxwood blocks

the amateurish illustrations for my trial-run production.'   

135    SHERIDAN, R.B. The School for Scandal. A comedy. With an introduction by Carl

Van Doren and hand-coloured etchings by Rene Ben Sussan. [Designed & printed under

the supervision of Francis Meynell at] Oxford [University Press] for the members of

The Limited Editions Club, 1934.    £65
No.1065 of 1500 copies, lg.8vo.; pp.x,143 + colophon; 16 hand-coloured etched plates; a very good

uncut copy of this handsome production in Nonesuch style, printed on Auverge hand-made paper;

original decorated paper boards, paper label, with matching card folder & slip-case (rubbed at edges).   

136    SITWELL, Edith, Osbert & Sacheverell.   RUTHERSTON, Albert [Illustrator]

Poor Young People. [Poems.] With drawings by Albert Rutherston. The Fleuron, 1925.   

   £30
FIRST EDITION, no.31 of 375 copies; 4to., pp.(10)60; frontispiece & twelve vignette & headpiece

illustrations in line, three hand-coloured through stencils; a handsome production on Van Gelder paper

from the Curwen Press, uncut in original red linen which is dust-soiled & lightly marked; ex libris Alice

Peel and W.S. Adams.   

137    SITWELL, Sacheverell. To Henry Woodward. Covent Garden Press, 1972.    £15
FIRST EDITION limited to 376 copies; tall 8vo., pp.32 + colophon; printed on rectos only; a very good

copy in original cloth & slightly marked dust-wrapper. The author's first collection of verse since 1936,

inspired by the actor, friend of Garrick & famous harlequin.   

138    SPRITZLER-ROSE, Alison. Cows Cherries & Fish People. Three poems... with

drawings by John Lawrence. [Didcot Press for] Prospero Poets, 1996.    £15
FIRST EDITION, no.64 of 149 copies on Zerkall mould-made paper; signed by author & artist;

pp.(16); illustrations in line throughout; a very good copy in original decorated boards; designed by

Dennis Hall.   

139    ST. DOMINIC'S PRESS.   OTTEN, Rupert [Editor] The Illustrators to the St

Dominic's Press. Catalogue of Private Press Books & wood engravings made by Eric

Gill, Desmond Chute, David Jones, Philip Hagreen & other artists... between 1916 &

1937 with new essays by Joanna Selborne and Timothy Elphick. Wolseley Fine Arts,

1995.    £10
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 numbered copies; pp.48; illustrations in half-tone & line; very good in

stiff paper wrappers.   

140    STEINITZ, Kate T. Pierre-Jean Mariette & Le Comte de Caylus and their concept of

Leonardo da Vinci in the Eighteenth Century. [Plantin Press for] Zeitlin & Ver Brugge,

Los Angeles, 1974.    £30
FIRST EDITION, 500 copies printed; pp.(8)40; 8 facsimile plates; a very good copy in original

buckram-backed boards, paper label.   

141    STONE, Reynolds. [Illustrator]   HODGSON, Ralph. The Skylark and other poems.

Wood engravings by Reynolds Stone. Printed for Colin Fenton, 1958.    £55
FIRST EDITION, no.137 of 350 copies, signed by the artist; lg.8vo., pp.(6)96; 5 full-page & 2 vignette

wood-engravings; head of backstrip bumped but a good copy in original buckram, gilt. Designed by

Will Carter and printed at Curwen.   



142    STONEHAM, Denis. Apia Nights. Memories of Printing in Samoa. ...in conversation

with Roderick Cave. Nanyang University, Singapore, 1995.    £8
125 copies printed for presentation; pp.16; a fine copy in original printed wrappers.   

Books from the library of A.J.A. Symons

143    ALMANACK. Die besten Wunsche fur das Jahr 1936. Officin Poeschel & Trepte,

Leipzig, 1935.    £22
Pp.(14); vignettes at head of each monthy page; an attractively produced keepsake in original printed

green stiff  wrappers.   

144 BOOK CLUB of California: Its purposes, membership and list of publications. San

Francisco, 1928.    £15
FIRST EDITION, pp.(16); ornamented initial in sepia; a very good copy of this attractive production

on Dutch laid paper; printed wrappers over card. With details of the first thirty publications of the Club.   

145    BREMER PRESSE. THIERSCH, Frieda. Bookbindings by Frieda Thiersch

exhibited at the First Edition Club, April 1929. Dedicated to the Members of the First

Edition Club by the  Verlag der Bremer Presse, Munich, 1929.    £35
FIRST EDITION limited to 250 copies; pp.(10); printed blue wrappers. Details of some 80 books,

many from the Bremer Presse; also Doves, Ernst-Ludwig, & others.   

146    BYRON, George Gordon 6th Lord.   ERNLE, Lord [Rowland Edmund

PROTHERO. Editor] The Ravenna Journal. Mainly compiled at Ravenna in 1821 and

now for the first time issued in book form. With an introduction by the Rt. Hon. Lord

Ernle. The First Edition Club, 1928.    £45
FIRST EDITION 500 copies printed in red & black on Ellerslie paper at the Curwen Press; pp.(6)100;

a very good copy in original decorated cloth, top edge gilt, others uncut; the twelfth book of A.J.A.

Symons' First Edition Club, with his bookplate.   

147 CAYME PRESS. LEAR, P.G. & L.O. The Strange and Striking Adventures of

four authors in search of a character. At The Cayme Press, Kensington, 1926.    £20
No.168 of 350 copies; sm.4to., pp.22 + advert. leaf; eight vignette illustrations in line; a good uncut

copy in slightly soiled pink wrappers, paper label, edges bruised. A light-hearted satire at the expense of

the Sitwells, 'Frogbert, Sacharissa, Zerubbabel and Lincruston'.   

148    ENSCHEDE.   A KEMPIS, Thomas Hemerken. Sermo in nocte Nativitatis Christi de

quaerendo parvvlo Iesu. Ex Typographia Enschedaiana, 1934.    £25
130 x 85mm., pp.(8); printed in red & black; a very nice copy of this attractice Enschede Christmas

keepsake in original gold boards & glacine wrapper. AJAS   

149    HAYNES, E.S.P. Much Ado about Women. The Cayme Press, Kensington, 1927.    £35
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.18(2) + errata slip; uncut & largely unopened in original printed

wrappers, paper label; lightly soiled & edges somewhat creased but a sound copy.   

150    HOBSON, G.D. Thirty bindings... selected from the First Edition Club's Seventh

Exhibition... by permission of Sir Philip Sassoon. The First Edition Club, 1926.    £85
FIRST EDITION, 600 copies printed on Van Gelder paper at the Chiswick Press (this un-numbered);

lg.4to., pp.xii,68(2); 30 plates (16 in colours & gold, 2 tinted, others in collotype); a good copy in

original buckram, gilt, backstrip faded; top edge gilt, others uncut; from the library of the Club's

Director, A.J.A. Symons.   

151    JACKSON, Holbrook. Maxims of Books and Reading. [Printed by A.A.M. Stols at the

Halcyon Press for] The First Edition Club, 1934.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 400 copies printed; pp.33 + colophon; very good in lightly browned printed

wrappers. The 22nd publication of the Club.   



152    JACKSON, Holbrook. William Caxton. An Essay. William H. Robinson, Pall Mall,

1933.    £30
FIRST EDITION limited to 100 copies, this one of 32 'reserved by the Author for his friends'; signed

and inscribed 'A.J. [A. Symons] from H.J.' 4to., pp.14 & colophon; printed in the Fell Types at the

University Press, Oxford; very good in printed wrappers; 'From the Collection of A.J.A. Symons'.   

153    KENT, H.W. The Fifty Books of the Year 1923-1938. A Cumulative List of the

Examples of Bookmaking Selected and Shown by the  American Institute of Graphic

Arts, 1938.    £18
FIRST EDITION in book form, 500 copies printed; pp.(32); a good copy in slightly soiled printed grey

boards; presentation slip (AIGA Keepsake No.59) laid in.   

154    LABORATORY PRESS. MUMFORD, Lewis. Architecture and Civilization. An

Extract from 'Sticks and Stones'. The Laboratory Press, Pittsburgh, 1930.    £30
Pp.7 + colophon; well printed on French hand-made paper under the supervision of Charles W. Pitkin at

the Carnegie  Institute; very good in printed blue wrapper.   

155    [MORISON, Stanley] Type Designs of the Past and Present. Nos. 209 & 210 [of] The

Monotype Recorder. Lanston Monotype Corporation, 1925.    £25
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.64; facsimile pages throughout; beautifully produced at Cambridge by

Walter Lewis; very good in printed wrappers. The most attractive of the several editions of Morison's

classic account.   

156    SMITH, Percy. Lettering A Plea. Privately printed for members of the First Edition

Club, 1932.    £25
LIMITED EDITION of 400 copies for the Club (350 for the Dorian Workshop); pp.(6)10; a very good

copy in original boards & tissue wrapper. Attractively printed in Centaur & Arrighi on hand-made

paper; the 20th publication of Symons' book-collecting society.   

157    SYMONS, A.J.A. [Editor] Fifty Books of the Year. Eight booklets in the series.

[Printed at The Pelican Press for] The First Edition Club, 1929-38.    £55
8 booklets, 8vo & sm.4to., each 8-16pp.; illustrated; wrappers a little dusty but a sound collection from

the library of the editor/founder of the Club. Issues for 1928 (the first), 1930 (2nd); 1932/3; 1933/4;

1934/5; 1935/6, 1937 & 1938.   

----------------------------------------------------------------------

158    SYMONS, Julian. A.J.A. Symons. His life and speculations. Eyre & Spottiswoode,

1950.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.(12)283; 8 illustrations & facsimiles; a very good copy in dust-wrapper of this

classic account by the subject's brother.   

159    TANNER, Heather & Robin. Woodland Plants. Robin Garton, 1981.    £80
FIRST EDITION, no.661 of 950 copies; 4to., pp.215; 82 full-page illustrations after drawings by

Robin Tanner; a very good copy in original buckram and pictorial dust-wrapper, top edge gilt.   

160    TOURNOUR, Sister Margaret.   GRAY, Thomas. Elegy written in a country

churchyard. Engravings by Sister Margaret Tournour. Black Cygnet Press, 2003.    £30
FIRST EDITION limited to 100 copies, 4to., pp.(12); frontispiece & two vignette engravings printed

from the wood on Zerkall mould made paper at the Tragara Press; new in Cockerell marbled wrappers.   

161    TRAGARA PRESS,   HALLIWELL, Steven. Fifty years of hand-printing: A

Bibliography of the Tragara Press. Rivendale Press, 2005.    £30
FIRST EDITION limited to 400 copies, sm.4to., pp.xviii,174; 8 pages of facsimiles; new in

gold-blocked green cloth. A complete listing of nearly 300 A (Tragara Press publications) & B (private

commissions) plus ephemeral & aborted items, with useful indexes and an introduction by David

Burnett 'which charts the important role played by Alan Anderson and the Tragara Press...' from 1954

to his retirement in 2004.   



162    TRAGARA PRESS,   HALLIWELL, Steven. Fifty years of hand-printing: A

Bibliography of the Tragara Press. Rivendale Press, 2005.    £55
FIRST EDITION, one of 50 specials, numbered & signed, with additional 8pp. pamphlet poem

(Matthew Arnold's The Buried Life), specially printed by Alan Anderson; sm.4to., pp.xviii,174; 8 pages

of facsimiles; new in gold-blocked green cloth & matching slipcase, printed paper label.   

163    TRANT, Carolyn.   ANGUS, Peggy. Art for Life. The Story of Peggy Angus. With a

Foreword by Tanya Harrod. Incline Press, 2004[2005]                                              £300
FIRST EDITION, limited to 350 numbered copies on Magnani paper; folio, pp.(4)242 + colophon; ten

sectional titles on tinted papers with lino-cuts from the original blocks for Peggy Angus's wallpapers,

over 100 tipped-in monochrome & colour plates of the artist and her works; new in buckram-backed

decorated boards with accompanying portfolio containing three facsimile sketchbooks in colour, booklet

on Indonesian People's Art, prospectus for Camden Studios Workshop, and other ephemera, together

with a compact disc of Peggy recalling people (including the Ravilious family) & episodes from her life

and singing The Raggle Taggle Gypsies & The Water is Wide; the whole contained within patterned

paper slip-case. An astonishing tribute to this remarkable artist, designer, teacher & traveller; friend of

Piper, Ravilious, Helen Binyon & Jim Richards; inspirational Head of Art at North London Collegiate

and mistress of Furlongs, the house in Sussex where Eric Ravilious loved to stay and paint. A

magnificent example of hand-made book production.   

164    VERLAINE, Paul. Moonlight. Freely translated by Carolyn Roberts and Reg

Wordsworth, with a wood-engraved frontispiece by Alison Felstead. The Strawberry

Press Midwinter 2005.    £18
200 copies printed, signed by printer & artist; 16mo., pp.(12), tipped-in frontispiece printed in blue; a

fine copy of this most attractive keepsake in original purple wrappers with flower decoration in silver,

paper label. The title fails to reveal the spoof nature of the second version by 'Reg Wordsworth' to which

the printer, Paul Nash, owns up in an accompanying note: 'We commissioned Reg Wordsworth to

translate the same poems but discovered subsequently that his only knowledge of French was gained

while serving a short prison sentence in Canada in 1983. It shows.'   

165    WAI-TE-ATA PRESS.   SHEP, Sydney J. A New Dawning. Wai-te-ata Press and

Letterpress Printing in New Zealand. [Offprint from] Book Collector, Winter, 1996.    £8
Pp.20; 14 illustrations; fine in stiff wrappers, paper label.   

166    WHISTLER, Rex. The Königsmark Drawings. Reproduced in facsimile in sepia and

colour. With an introduction and the story in brief, derived from A.E.W. Mason's novel

by Laurence Whistler. The Richards Press, 1952.    £50
FIRST EDITION, folio, no.31 of 1000 copies; pp.24, ten mounted plates with captions on facing page,

+ colophon; mounted facsimile of Whistler's letter accepting the commission to illustrate Königsmark

and giving a rough draft design for the title page. A good copy in original buckram, gilt; backstrip

faded, sides a little marked but sound & presentable.   

167    WHITTINGTON PRESS. MATRIX 27. A Review for Printers & Bibliophiles.

Whittington Press, Winter 2007 [2008]                                                                     £135
FIRST EDITION limited to 750 copies; folio, pp.(6)210; illustrations in various media throughout

including inserts, facsimiles, specimens & folding plates; new in printed stiff boards, dust-wrapper.

Includes: John Randle on Mark Arman and Hilary Pepler; Richard Shirley Smith on Wood-engraved

bookplates; Michael Harvey - Visiting Joseph Cribb; William Peterson on Morris & 19thC English

Printing; Ward Ritchie; Sebastian Carter; Gaylord Schanilec; & many others. We are able to offer many

other individual issues.   

168    WHITTINGTON PRESS. MATRIX. A Review for Printers and Bibliophiles. Nos.

1-27 & Index to Matrix 1-21 compiled by David Butcher, 2003. Whittington Press,

1982-2007                                                                                                             £3,600
27 volumes + index, edition sizes from 350 to 925 copies, c.70pp. to 200..; all profusely illustrated with

many inserts & facsimiles; original printed wrappers, a very good collection. Nos.1 & 2 are the reprints

(with additional material); indexes appear in nos.10 & 15; with David Butcher's Index to Matrix 1-21

(500 copies only & thus now hard to find). A very good complete set of this splendid survey of

contemporary fine printing.   



169    WHITTINGTON PRESS.   HARRISON, Ski. [Photographer] Portraits of Presses.

Photographs by Ski Harrison of Fleece, Gregynog, IM Imprimit, Old Stile, Rampant

Lions, Rocket, Tern, Whittington & CTD with commentaries by the printers. The

Whittington Press, 1997.                                                                                           £120
FIRST EDITION, no.466 of 500 copies; oblong 4to., pp.xii,53 + colophon; full-page tri-tone plates

throughout; a very good copy in original cloth-backed decorated boards & cloth slip-case. An

interesting survey & valuable record of the premier contemporary UK presses with text provided by the

proprietors.   

170    WHITTINGTON PRESS.   RANDLE, John] A Miscellany of Type. Compiled at

Whittington, [Andoversford, 1990]                                                                            £180
No.107 of 530 copies on Zerkall mould-made paper; folio, pp.iv(4)125 + colophon; illustrations in

sepia throughout (the majority wood-engravings) by Ardizzone, Gill, Gibbings, Gwenda Morgan,

Richard Kennedy, Miriam Macgregor, Peter Forster, John Craig & Hellmuth Weissenborn; very good

in original buckram-backed decorated boards & slip-case. Twenty-one Monotype designs & variants in

sizes from 12 to 72pt with notes by Randle & John Dreyfus on each, the texts taken from various

Whittington publications. Inscribed on half-title: 'A gift from the Randles. Roderick Cave. Wellington

1990.'   

171    WHITTINGTON PRESS.   SMITH, Edwin. A View of the Cotswolds. Photographs by

Edwin Smith with essays, commentaries, & a checklist by Shawn Kholucy, Ian

Mackenzie-Kerr, Alan Powers, George Ramsden, Edwin Smith, Veronica Watts and

Rory Young. The Whittington Press, 2005.                                                               £165
FIRST EDITION, limited to 350 copies; folio, pp.(6)50 + colophon; 32 full-page tritones printed by

CTD from original photographs made by Edwin Smith in 1954; a handsome production in Poliphilus &

Fry's Baskerville on Bugra-Bütten mould-made paper; bound in half buckram with decorated paper

boards using repeated vignette wood-engraving by Smith; preserved in matching slip-case. A fine tribute

to an underrated photographer on which his wife Olive Cook was working when she died. The text

includes a fascinating account of the area as it now appears and useful checklist of books in which

Smith's work appears, many of which also contain text by Olive Cook.   

PART II - Pickering, Whittingham & The Chiswick Press

172    BERANGER. Songs... translated by the Author of the 'Exile of Idria' &c. [J.G.H.

Bourne.] With a sketch of the life... William Pickering, 1837.    £30
FIRST EDITION, pp.xxiv,163 + advert. leaf; a very good uncut & partly unopened copy in original

cloth, paper label (rubbed). 'One of the best examples of books of the later period...[with] characteristic

Pickering title-page, simple and well-designed.' Keynes pp.29 & 53.   

173    COLLINS, William. The Poetical Works. William Pickering, 1830.    £30
FIRST EDITION in Aldine Poets series; pp.lxxii(2)150; engraved portrait frontis.; a nice copy in

handsome contemporary green morocco, backstrip gilt in compartments, sll edges gilt. Edited by Sir

Harris Nicolas with a life and Egerton Brydges' essay.   

174    CRABBE, George. An Outline of a System of Natural Theology. William Pickering,

1840.    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,(2)448 including corrigenda leaf; a good uncut copy in original cloth, paper

label, neatly rebacked retaining original backstrip; contemporary bookplate of Henry Codman Potter,

(born Schenectady, May 1835) who became Bishop of New York. The author was vicar of Bredfield,

Suffolk, best known for his biography of his father the poet. A scarce book, not noticed by Keynes.

Pickering had published more extensively on the Church's battle against the rise of science-led

agnosticism with the Bridgewater Treatises.   



175    EVELYN, John. The Life of Mrs Godolphin. Now first published and edited by

Samuel Lord Bishop of Oxford... John W. Parker and Son, 1848.    £35
Third Edition, pp.xviii, 291 + 4pp. Parker's list; engraved frontispiece; front endpapers adhering, slight

wear at head & tail of backstrip, otherwise well preserved in original brown cloth, paper label. A variant

issue with cancel title & different paper label of this important text which became a best-seller for

Pickering. Attractively printed in old-face type within double ruled border with woodcut initials &

headpieces. First published the previous year, the notes were much enlarged for subsequent editions.

Keynes p.65.    

176    EVELYN, John. The life of Mrs Godolphin. Now first published and edited by Samuel

Lord Bishop of Oxford... William Pickering, 1847.    £40
FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii, 266; engraved frontispiece marked along top margin but a good uncut copy

in lightly marked original brown cloth, paper label browned & rubbed, hinges a little worn but sound;

ownership signature of 'M.A. Pleasance Ward June - 1847'. An important text which became a

best-seller for Pickering. Attractively printed in old-face type within double ruled border with woodcut

initials & headpieces. Keynes p.65.    

177    HERBERT, George. The Remains of that sweet singer of the Temple.  William

Pickering, 1848.    £25
Pp.xii,354; engraved frontispiece, monumental title & ornamental headpieces; a good copy of this

attractive edition with half-title allowing it to stand as vol.1 of the Works; original blind-tooled divinity

calf, all edges gilt, by Hayday, rubbed & lacking label but sound.   

A TYPOGRAPHIC MILESTONE

178    JUVENAL & PERSIUS. Juvenalis Aquinatis Satirae Decem et Sex. Auli Persii Flacci

Satirae Sex. [Printed by Charles Whittingham for Eton College,] 1845.    £85
4to., pp.(198); printed on Pouncey's hand-made paper with type ornament borders in red throughout;

light browning of first & final leaves, otherwise a very good uncut copy in modern calf-backed marbled

boards, morocco label. Produced as a joint venture with Pickering for prize presentation by Eton

College. 'Printed in the revised Caslon Old Face, this beautiful edition...is decorated throughout with...

initials by Stothard. Begun in Sept. 1843, prior to the printing of Lady Willoughby's Diary. It is,

therefore, the first Whittingham book planned for Caslon Old Face.' Buechler p.27; VBD p.19; Keynes

p.31.   

179    KIRKE WHITE, Henry. The Poetical Works. William Pickering, 1853.    £48
Third issue (750 copies printed) pp.lviii(2)252; engraved portrait; a very good copy of the only 19thC

poet in the Aldine series; includes Byron's Eulogy. Handsome late 19thC tan polished calf, red & green

morocco labels, other sections of backstrip elaborately decorated with repeated wave ornament; circular

bookplate of  D[udley] C[outts] M[arjoribanks] (later 1st Lord Tweedmouth); from the John Porter

Collection, item 11 in the catalogue.    

180    LESTER, Rev. John W. Orations. William Pickering, 1851.    £55
FIRST EDITION, sm.8vo., pp.viii,115(7)adverts.; a good copy in slightly marked original blue cloth,

decorated in blind & gold, by Bone & Son; inscribed 'Mary Dowell with Mrs Read's kind wishes.

November 25th 1864.' A scarce volume of devotional meditations by Lester, a prolific writer on

religious topics. Not recorded by Keynes; no copy in NUC.   

181    MADDEN, Frederick. Editor] How the Goode Wif thaught hir Doughter. Printed by

C. Whittingham [for the Editor & William Pickering] 1838.                                      £225
100 copies printed in black & red black letter types throughout; lg.8vo., pp.xvi; woodcut vignette on

title; some slight spotting but a very nice uncut copy in original tan roan-backed crimson boards,

lettered in gold along backstrip; short split at head of lower hinge, a little worn at corners but well

preserved. The first printing of this 35-stanza poem found in a ms. belonging to Mr Loscombe of

Pickwick House, Corsham; Madden dates it from the reign of Henry VI. 'There are in it some interesting

allusions to the manners and customs of the time, and the proverbial turn given to each stanza strongly

marks its popular character'. A very scarce item; the Whittingham Ledgers (MS 41927) record 100

copies printed for Pickering, presumably acting as Madden's agent for what was effectively a private

production. Not recorded by Keynes, nor listed in P&C 708.   



182    MARSDEN, Rev. John Howard. Eight Discourses preached before the University of

Cambridge in 1844... William Pickering, 1845.    £55
FIRST EDITION, 250 copies printed; pp.viii,148 + 20pp. Pickering catalogue; uncut & largely

unopened in original blue cloth, a little worn but sound, lacking paper label. Not recorded by Keynes.   

183    MASKELL, Rev. William. Holy Baptism. A dissertation. Second Edition. William

Pickering, 1848.    £55
Pp.(8)392; a good uncut copy in original blue cloth, paper label (rubbed), a little wear at head & tail of

backstrip but sound; bookplate of 'Collegii Beatae Mariae Magdalenae' stamped 'withdrawn' on

pastedown. Well printed by Whittingham and uncommon despite having run to a second edition almost

immediately. A 10pp. appendix was added to this edition, with printed slip noting its availability 'gratis

on application to Mr Pickering, to complete copies of the first edition.' Keynes p.78.   

184    MONTAGU, J.A. A Guide to the study of Heraldry. William Pickering, 1840.    £45
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(4)76; wood-engraved title border and woodcuts in text, as issued without

the frontispiece as usually found; spotting on first & final leaves, otherwise a good uncut copy in

original green cloth, remains of paper label; front free endpaper neatly removed.   

185    MOTT, John Thomas. The last days of Francis the First and other poems. William

Pickering, 1843.    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)147; occasional slight spotting but a good copy, uncut in original cloth

(faded), paper label rubbed & chipped. Scarce - not recorded by Keynes.   

186    NICOLAS, Nicholas Harris. Refutation of Mr. Palgrave's Remarks in reply to

'Observations on the State of Historical Literature.' With Additional facts relative to the

Record Commission and Record Offices. William Pickering, 1831.    £65
FIRST EDITION, pp.198(2)xxiv; first & final leaves lightly soiled & spotted, a few corners creased,

otherwise a good uncut copy, stabbed as issued; ownership signatures of Geo.Baker Esq. (perhaps the

topographer whose library was dispersed in 1842) and the Suffolk book-collector 'F.R. Cowell

12.iv.28'. Elected to the Society of Antiquaries in 1824, Nicolas' efforts to reform its constitution were

blocked by other members. His 'Observations...' attacked the Record Commission and the cost of the

works it produced provoking Palgrave's defence which is answered here in a campaign which led to the

establishment of a select committee to inquire into the Public Records in 1836. A scarce item, not

recorded by Keynes.   

187    SURREY, Henry Howard Earl. The Poems. William Pickering, 1831.    £22
FIRST ALDINE EDITION, pp.lxxx,188 + 8pp. Pickering list dated March, 1831; engraved portrait

frontispiece. Edited with a life by Nicholas Harris Nicolas; a good uncut copy in original blue cloth,

paper label browned & rubbed, sides differentially faded but sound; ex libris H.F. Brett Brett-Smith,

Corpus Christi College Oxford.   

188    WARBURTON, R.E.E. Hunting Songs and Ballads. William Pickering, 1846.    £85
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.viii,152 + list of subscribers including Sir Thomas Arbuthnot of The

Crescent, Salford, whose copy this was; pictorial wood-engraved title & illustrations in text; ornamental

head-pieces & initials after Stothard, printed by Whittingham. A good uncut copy in original green

roan-backed crimson boards, roxburghe-style; sides & edges rubbed but sound. The subscribers

accounted for 200 copies & the large paper format would suggest an edition not much larger.

Warburton's collection was several times revised & reprinted, an 8th.ed appearing in 1887. Keynes

p.95. SUBSCRIBER'S COPY   

189    WILSON, Right Rev. Thomas. A Short and Plain Instruction and Preparation for the

Better Understanding of the Lord's Supper; for the Benefit of Young Communicants...

William Pickering, 1850.    £45
First Pickering Edition, pp.xii,204; well printed by Whittingham in old-face types within ruled borders

with wood-engraved initials & ornaments; a good copy in contemporary full morocco, ruled in blind,

lettered in gold; head of backstrip chipped but a sound copy of this uncommon item, not listed by

Keynes, nor P&C cat.708. Porter 642 (1000 copies printed).   



PART III - Type & Type Specimen Books

190    ATLAS TEXT. 8-line Atlas Text. The Alembic Press, Marcham, 2001.    £20
40 copies printed, (75 x 75); a full alphabet + numerals & ligatures, printed in blue & grey on four

concertina-folded leaves, ingeniously interlocked to form an elaborate 'pop-out' structure within

paste-paper boards, paper label. Atlas Text was cut by Day & Collins and registered in 1899.   

191    CARTER, Matthew.   RE, Margaret. Typographically Speaking. The Art of Matthew

Carter. With essays by Joanna Drucker and James Mosley. Princeton Architectural

Press, 2003.    £20
Folio, pp.104; illustrations & facsimiles throughout including 21 colour plates of type designs &

lay-outs; new in printed card wrappers   

192    CASLON, William. A Specimen of Printing Types, by William Caslon, Letter-Founder

to His Majesty. Printed by Galabin and Baker, 1785.                                             £2,200
8vo., 247 x 160mm; 67 leaves comprising: title, dedication, preface and 64pp. specimen, all printed on

rectos only; a very good large copy in contemporary half calf, marbled boards, neatly rebacked with

new endpapers; ex libris James Rennell and 'Lady Rodd 1840'. Comprises 32 leaves of types (including

8 of Greek & exotic fonts), 2ll. music, 2ll. script, 1 leaf ship ornaments & swelled ruled, 6ll. flowers &

ornaments & 21 leaves of ornament designs, head-pieces, &c. Mosley 55; Mosley PHS J16 p.112.   

193    GRANJON.   BOLTON, Claire. A Granjon Arabesque. Alembic Press, 1998.    £36
FIRST EDITION limited to 140 numbered copies; (70 x 65mm), pp.71 bound concertina-style in six

fold-out sections so the evolution of a pattern from a single unit can be better displayed; printed in blue

& black with a splendid variety of patterns & accompanying text; new in decorated paper wrappers & a

tie. A most attractive production, ingeniously designed & engineered.   

194    HUTCHINGS, R.S. A Manual of Decorated Typefaces... Cory Adams & Mackay, [&]

Hastings House, New York 1965.    £22
FIRST EDITION, (US issue), sm.4to., pp.96; a very good copy of this standard reference in frayed

dust-wrapper.   

195    LUND, HUMPHRIES. Types. Some of those in use at The Country Press. Percy Lund,

Humphries & Co., The Country Press, Bradford... [1922].    £30
Pp.(6)81; very good in original tan lambskin blocked in gold, a little rubbed & worn at extremities but

sound. A fine production from the early years of a 'printing firm which came to the fore during the

nineteen-twenties, both for its technical excellence & advanced ideas on design...' McLean in Modern

Book Design p.90.    

196    MORISON, Stanley. A Tally of Types. With additions by several hands. Edited by

Brooke Crutchley. Cambridge at the University Press, 1973.    £65
 No.117 of 300 copies of this deluxe version of the enlarged second edition; pp.138 + colophon;

frontispiece portrait by Wm. Rothenstein; very good in original linen-backed decorated boards &

slip-case. The 17 type designs of Morison's original Tally of 1953 are augmented by Van Dijk,

Ehrhardt & Romulus described by Netty Hoeflake, Harry Carter & John Dreyfus respectively. Appleton

198    POYNDER. 40-line Poynder Bold Condensed. Alembic Press, 2000.    £30
Limited to 30 numbered copies; sm.4to., 18 leaves printed on rectos only & bound accordian-style to

allow the whole alphabet to be displayed in fan formation; printed in two merging shades of purple with

printed violet card piano-hinge binding. With an introductory note by Claire Bolton on this DelIittle

wood letter and its designer Robert Poynder of the family printing firm in Reading.   

199    ROGERS, Bruce. New Series of the Centaur Types of Bruce Rogers and the Arrighi

Italics of Frederic Warde. Cut by Monotype and here first used to print a paper by

Alfred W. Pollard. Lanston Monotype Corporation, 1929.    £20
FIRST EDITION, sm.folio; pp.14 + 4pp. specimen, ornaments printed in red; original printed

wrappers, uncut; printed on Arches paper. A fine copy of the first appearance of these types & Pollard's

article - 'The trained printer and the amateur and the pleasure of small books.'   



200    RUZICKA, Rudolph. Studies in Type Design. Alphabets with Random Quotations.

Friends of the Dartmouth Library, New Hampshire, 1968.    £55
FIRST EDITION, lg.4to., 4pp. prelims. & ten broadside specimens (350 x 280mm), each printed in

black & single colour on heavy paper with captioned paper folder, incorporating quotations from Frost,

Melville, Coleridge, Shakespeare, Whitman, Thoreau, Chaucer, &c.; a very good set in original

buckram folder & matching slip-case   

201    TUSCAN CONDENSED. 14-line Tuscan Condensed. The Alembic Press, Marcham,

[2001]    £15
Forty copies printed, (95 x 75mm); a full alphabet of the fine ornate 'Tuscan' wood letter, printed in blue

& brown on two accordian-folded sections of 18pp., which slot into each other to form an ingenious

honeycomb design within brown printed boards.   

PART IV - Books on Printing & Typography from the library of James Shand

202    ALPHABET & IMAGE.   HARLING, Robert. [Editor]   Alphabet and Image.   A quarterly magazine

of Typography and Graphic Arts. Nos. 1-8 (all published). James Shand, Art & Technics, 1946-48.

FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., 8 issues, each c.100pp.; illustrations, facsimiles & specimens throughout,

some in colour; a good set in original printed card covers, vols 1-4 ring-bound as issued. Shand's

successor to 'Typography' is full of good things including: Gibbings, Wadsworth, Reynolds Stone, Gill,

Peake, Hennell, Bawden, John Nash, and Posters of the Beggarstaff Brothers.                                    £180

203    ALPHABET.   EGE, Otto F.   The Story of the Alphabet. Norman T.A. Munder & Co., Baltimore.

[1921] FIRST EDITION, pp.19; printed in red & black on Blandford Book laid paper; and attractive

piece of 'fancy' printing in original boards, paper label, lightly soiled.    £15

204    ARCHER, John.   BENNETT, Paul [Editor]   Sagittarius: his book.   Gathered for John Archer by his

friends. The Typophiles, New York, 1951. FIRST EDITION limited to 640 copies; pp.(12)93 +

colophon; various illustrations & facsimiles; very good in slightly marked original cloth. Designed by

John Fass with verbal & visual contributions from many of the leading players in US book production.   

   £15

205    BAUER, Dr K.F.   Vom Entwurf zur Type.   Der Werdegang einer Schriftzeichnung. [Bauersche

Giesserei, Frankfurt, 1938 16mo., pp(16); illustrations of type & lettering in half-tone thoughout; a

good copy in lightly soiled printed wrappers.    £12

206    BAUER.   STRESOW, Gustav.   A Typefounders' Jubilee.   The Centenary of the    Bauer Type Foundry,

Frankfurt, 1937. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(12) including 8pp. illustrations, facsimiles & specimen

displays; original card wrappers slightly soiled.    £15

207    BUTLER & TANNER.   RHODE, John.   A hundred years of printing 1795-1895.   Printed for

Private Circulation. Butler & Tanner, 1927 FIRST EDITION, pp.82; 12 plates & facsimiles and

folding chart; some light spotting but well preserved in original cloth.    £20

208    CARTER, John.   CRUTCHLEY, Brooke.   The Printed Book.   The original manual by Harry G.

Aldis revised and brought up to date. Cambridge, 1951. Third Edition, revised; pp.xii,142;

illustrations & facsimiles in line and half-tone; a very good copy in frayed dust-wrapper  of this useful

overview.    £8

209    COLLINS, F. Howard.   Authors' and Printers' Dictionary.   A Guide for authors, editors, printers,

correctors of the press, compositors and typists. Tenth Edition, revised. Oxford, 1960. Pp.xvi,442; a

very good copy in lightly soiled dust-wrapper of this standard reference.    £8

210    COWIE, George.   Cowie's Printers' Pocket-book and Manual. Simpkin, Marshall, and Co., [1866]

12mo. pp.(4)94; a little browned but a good copy in original cloth, paper label (chipped); rubbed but

sound. First published c1835 by W. Strange, Copac lists only the British Library copy of this Simpkin

Marshall edition.    £65



PRESENTATION COPY

211    ENSCHEDE.   DE NERVAL, Gérard.   Les Fêtes de Hollande. Joh. Enschedé en Zonen, Haarlem,

Noël, 1955. Privately printed for presentation, 16mo., pp.48; device on title in blue; a nice copy in

original marbled boards (backstrip faded), paper label. Printed presentation slip laid in with ms.

annotation '& in particular [to friends] of Toos & Jan van Krimpen...'    £35

212    ENSCHEDE.   LAMB, Charles.   New Years Eve.   Oudejaarsavond. [Printed as a Christmas keepsake

for friends of the press with an introduction by J.C. Bloem.] Joh. Enschedé en Zonen, Haarlem,

december 1957. 12mo., pp.33 + colophon; frontispiece portrait in line & other vignette decorations;

very good in paste-paper boards, lettered in gold, backstrip faded.    £15

213    ENSCHEDE.   MONTAIGNE, Michel de.   Des Livres.   Chapitre X, Livre II, des essais... [A

Christmas Keepsake for friends of the press.] Joh. Enschedé en Zonen, Haarlem, 1951. Pp.32;  a very

good copy in original marbled boards, paper label, rubbed with loss to marbled paper at one corner.   £12

214    FARLEIGH, John.   British Craftsmen.   [Fifty-four illustrations in line in] The Sundour Diary and

Notebook 1952. Morton Sundour Fabrics Ltd., Carlisle, [1951] FIRST EDITION, pp.(112);

endpapers, frontispiece & 53 other sepia illustrations in line by farleigh, illustrating as many different

traditional crafts; occasional dust-soiling but well preserved in original printed green Sundour

Bookcloth; printed by James Shand at the Shenval Press.    £18

215    FARLEIGH, John. [Editor.]   Fifteen Craftsmen on their crafts.   Edited with an introduction by John

Farleigh. The Sylvan Press, 1945. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,120; wood-engraved frontispiece & 15

half-tone plates; a very good copy in slightly frayed dust-wrapper. Includes: Roger Powell & Anthony

Gardner on Bookbinding; J.H. Mason on Printing; Farleigh on Wood-engraving; Leach on Pottery; also

embroidery, jewellery, silversmithing, stained glass, writing & lettering, &c.    £20

216    FELL TYPES.   MORISON, Stanley.   The Roman Italic & Black Letter bequeathed to the University

of Oxford by Dr. John Fell. Printed for The Typophiles at the University Press, 1951. 475 copies

printed on Fabriano handmade paper by Charles Batey; pp.50 + colophon; title device in red; a very

good copy of this handsome essay & specimen in original buckram-backed boards, uncut; backstrip a

little faded. A re-arrangement for The Typophiles of the keepsake which the University Press had

produced the previous year. Appleton 181a.    £35

217    FOURNIER, Henri.   Traité de la Typographie.   Deuxieme Edition corrigée et augmentée. Mame et

Cie., Tours, 1854. 12mo., pp.xii,408; lacks half-title; occasional light dust-soiling but a well preserved

copy of this standard work of the period in contemporary marbled boards, morocco label. Bigmore &

Wyman I.227. Fournier worked for F. Didot before opening his own shop then becoming director of the

Mame printing works at Tours in 1846. The treatise covers historical & practical aspects, with a short

appendix of typographical terms. This second edition adds new material on stereotyping and

mechanised presses.    £85

218    FOURNIER, Pierre Simon.   Fournier. A Specimen of a classic old face designed by Pierre Simon

Founier   Paris ca.1750. Now first revived by    The Lanston Monotype Corporation, 1927. Pp.26;

original decorated boards lightly dust-soiled but a good copy of this attractive specimen with sample

settings.    £15

219    FOURNIER, Pierre Simon.   CARTER, Harry [Editor]   Fournier on Typefounding.   The text of the

Manuel Typographique (1764-1766) translated into English and edited with notes by Harry Carter.

The Fleuron Books. Published by the Soncino Press, 1930. Limited to 260 copies (this un-numbered);

pp.xl,323; 16 double-page plates; a very good copy of this handsome edition in original buckram,

backstrip faded. The best English edition of this important text.                                                           £110

220    GILL, Eric.   From the Jerusalem Diary.   [Edited with an introductory note by Mary Gill. Privately

Printed by    Linotype Machinery Ltd.] 1953. FIRST EDITION, no.209 of 300 copies; 16mo., pp.(8)59

+ colophon; ten full-page collotypes on hand-made paper of carvings made by Gill for the cloisters of

the Palestine Archaeological Museum, Jerusalem. A very good copy in slightly faded original

cloth-backed printed boards. Designed by Walter Tracy and printed in the Linotype recutting of Gill's

Pilgrim type. Gill 54a.    £85



FIRST PRINTING BY HAGUE & GILL

221    GILL, Eric.   BIBLIA. II Kings (extract).   The Story of How Amnon Ravished His Sister Thamar for

Which Absalom Killed Him   as It Is Written in the Second Book of Kings. [Printed by Rene Hague &

Eric Gill, at Pigotts... 1930] 225 copies printed for private distribution; 135 x 100mm., pp.(8);

full-page wood engraving by Gill; printed in 8pt Baskerville on handmade paper; fine in blue paper

wrapper. Dated 1.9.30 on colophon, 'Our first piece of letterpress printing', Gill records in his diary for

August 12th. Gill 283; Physick 709; Davis p.9.                                                                                     £250

222    GOLDEN HIND PRESS.   BACKHOUSE, William & JANSON, James. Editors]   A Guide to True

Peace or The Excellency of Inward and Spiritual Prayer.   Compiled chiefly from the writings of

Fénelon, Guyon, and Molinos. [Hand set in Bulmer type by Arthur and Edna Rushmore at the

Golden Hind Press, Madison, New Jersey] Harper & Brothers, New York, [1946] 16mo.,

pp.xvi(2)118 & colophon; an attractive production onlaid paper; very good in original cloth & gold

dust-wrapper (frayed). First published in 1813, this Quaker devotional book had passed through 12

editions by 1877; this re-issue edited with an introduction by Howard H. Brinton.    £25

NATURE PRINTED PLATE

223    GOLDEN HIND PRESS.   LE GALLIENNE, Richard.   Wood Flower.   [With nature-printed plate by

Arthur Rushmore at the Golden Hind Press. Printed by the Pickering Press... for the members of]

The Brayers Club, Madison, New Jersey, 1947. 400 copies printed, 16mo., pp.(16) printed on one side

only, french-folded; very good in fancy paper wrapper, paper label. Colour plate of Asclepius Cornuti

'printed direct from the silk of a milk-weed seed, without any plate or other mechanical means of

reproduction'. Facsimile of the author's original manuscript and accompanying printed version of the

two-stanza poem.    £25

224    GOULD, Joseph.   The Letter-Press Printer:   A complete guide to the art of printing....Fourth edition.

E. Marlborough & Co., Farrington & Co., [1888] 12mo., pp.189(3)adverts; various text figures &

tables; a very good copy in original decorated blue cloth. 'One of the best modern manuals of the art of

printing.' Bigmore & Wyman. Gould was a Middlesbrough printer; his manual first appeared in 1876.

Southward contributes an 'Historical Introduction', 'I have added a few extra Tables and Receipts' and

the sections on stereotyping & colour printing were revised for this edition.    £35

225    GRAY, Nicolette.   XIXth century ornamented types and title pages. Faber, 1938 FIRST EDITION,

pp,213; 8 half-tone plates, 32pp. of type specimens & an 11pp. chart of ornamental types; a very good

copy in slightly browned dust-wrapper.    £25

226    HAGUE & GILL.   BROWNING, Robert.   Bishop Blougram's Apology.   [Printed by Rene Hague &

Eric Gill at Pigotts... with copper-plate etching by Denis Tegetmeier.] Sheed & Ward, 1931. 200

copies printed, 16mo., pp.(48); etched frontispiece by Tegetmeier and large press device by Gill on

colophon; some light spotting throughout but a sound copy in original yellow buckram, lettered in gold

along backstrip, top edge gilt on the rough. The fifth book of the press. printed in 8pt Joanna on

handmade paper. Davis p.10; Physick 759.    £55

227    HENRY, Frank S.   The Essentials of Printing.   A text-book for beginners. John Wiley & Sons, New

York, 1924. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,187; 97 illustrations in line & half-tone; very good in

dust-wrapper.    £15

228    JACOBI, Charles T.   Gesta Typographica   or A Medley for Printers and Others. Elkin Mathews,

1897. FIRST EDITION, pp.(10)132; beautifully printed in black & red with type ornament borders &

decorations; a very good uncut copy in original linen-backed boards, lightly dust-soiled. Inscribed,

'James Shand Jan. 1925.'    £28

229    JACOBI, Charles T.   Some notes on books and printing. Charles Whittingham, 1903. Third edition

limited to 500 copies; pp.xii,88 + 45 leaves of type specimens & 20 paper samples; woodcut headpieces

& initials, title & half title in red & black; slight spotting but a good copy in original cloth.     £25

230    KENNEDY, President John F.   The Place of the Artist in Society.   Spoken at the Dedication of the

Robert Frost Library, Amherst College, Massachusetts. [Printed as a Christmas Keepsake by

Joseph Blumenthal] The Spiral Press, New York, 1964. 600 copies printed, 16mo., pp.(12); very good

in printed wrappers with woodcut eagle by Fritz Kredel.    £25



231    KNOPF, Alfred A.   Some Random Recollections. Typophile Chapbook XXII.   An Informal Talk made

at the Grolier Club, New York 21 October 1948. The Typophiles, New York, 1949. FIRST

EDITION limited to 1250 copies 'for presentation only'; pp.(6),42,(12); portrait caricature & four

leaves of Knopf devices by Dwiggins, Cleland, Chappell & others; the first use of Dwiggins' Arcadia

type; very good in original red cloth, gilt, backstrip slightly faded.    £20

232    KYNOCH PRESS.   CULLEN, Gordon [Illustrator]   The Kynoch Press Diary and Note Book for

1940. Kynoch Press [1939] FIRST EDITION, pp.(110); illustrations in line throughout; some light

spotting, otherwise well preserved in original decorated cloth-backed boards.    £20

233    MCMURTRIE, Douglas.   Type Design.   An Essay on American Type Design with specimens of the

outstanding types. With an introduction by Frederic W. Goudy. John Lane, 1927. FIRST EDITION

(UK issue); pp.64; specimens of type throughout; very good in slightly sunned dust-wrapper.    £15

234    MORISON, Stanley.   First Principles of Typography. Cambridge University Press, 1936. Second

impression (same year as first); 12mo., pp.(6)29; a good copy in lightly soiled original cloth-edged

printed boards. 'The clearest and most closely-reasoned exposition of the subject that I know,' Bruce

Rogers.    £15

235    MORISON, Stanley.   First Principles of Typography. Cambridge University Press, 1936. FIRST

EDITION; 12mo., pp.(6)29; a very good copy in original cloth-edged printed boards & printed

cellophane dust-wrapper. 'The clearest and most closely-reasoned exposition of the subject that I know,'

Bruce Rogers.    £20

236    OFFICINA BODONI.   PLATO.   Crito. A Socratic Dialogue. Translated by Henry Cary.   [Printed at

the Officina Bodoni, Montagnola, for] The Pleiad, Paris, 1926. No.12 of 470 copies on Binda

handmade paper; pp.xxxvi(2); a very good uncut & largely unopened copy in original marbled boards,

paper label, vellum caps at head & tail of backstrip. The first full showing of the Vicenza type, the

modified version of Warde's Arrighi. Mardersteig 16.                                                                           £165

237    PAPER.   MADDOX, H.A.   Paper. Its history, sources, and manufacture.   Second Edition. Sir Isaac

Pitman & Sons, Pp.viii,168 + 36pp. publisher's catalogue; 26 illustrations; a good copy in frayed

dust-wrapper.    £10

238    PEDDIE, R.A. [Editor]   Printing A Short History of the Art. Grafton & Co., 1927. FIRST EDITION,

pp.x,390; very good in browned dust-wrapper. A topographical approach with ten essays on the

development of printing in various European & New World countries. Contibutors include: Henry

Plomer, Lawrence Wroth; G.P. Winship & Maurits Sabbe.    £15

239    PHILLIPS, Hubert.   [FALCONER, Pearl. Illustrator]   A Christmas Entertainment.   Sent with the

best wishes of 'Picture Post Library' Hulton Press, 1949. FIRST EDITION, 16mo., pp.(18) + fold-out

sheet for the game of 'Blotto Island'; decorations by Pearl Falconer; very good in decorated boards,

paper label.    £10

240    ROGERS, Bruce.   BENNETT, Paul [Editor]   BR Marks & Remarks.   [with essays by] H.W. Kent,

J.M. Bowles, Carl Purington Rollins... James Hendrickson & Frederick Warde. The Typophiles,

New York, 1946. FIRST EDITION, 12mo., pp.(10)149 + colophon; illustrations & devices

throughout; very good in original cloth. Printed at the Spiral Press and designed by Joseph Blumenthal

who has inscribed this copy 'For James Shand - Remembering a very pleasant week-end in Cream

Hollow. J.B. May 1948.' Apologetic presentation letter from Blumenthal laid in: 'The presswork on

type is bad. On the plates I don't apologize...'    £35

241    RYDER, John. [Editor]   Six on the black art. Wynkyn de Worde Society, [1961] No.5 of 100 copies

for members (+ 250 for sale), signed by the editor; pp.80; very good in original pink boards &

matching slip-case (slightly soiled). Extracts from Balzac, Naipaul, Joyce, Bennett, Cervantes &

Franklin, with illustrations by various artists.    £18



242    SETTE OF ODD VOLUMES.   DE SEVIGNE, Marie de Rabutin-Chantal, Marquise.

Memoranda of Memorabilia   encountered in the course of a sentimental journey through the

correspondence of... [Madame] de Sévigné and her friends and recorded by Edward Heron-Allen

FRS... Printed [for Ye Sette of Odd Volumes] by the University Press, Oxford, 1928. FIRST

EDITION, limited to 133 copies; 24mo., pp.148; 3 half-tone portraits & facsimile plate; a very good

copy, largely unopened, on handmade paper; original parchment wrappers, gilt, rather browned and

chipped at head & tail of backstrip but sound. Opuscula 85, printed 'to mark the occasion of the Ladies

Banquet in the fiftieth year... of Ye Sette... The issue is limited to the number of the Guests present at

the Banquet.'    £65

243    SIMON, Herbert.   CARTER, Harry.   Printing Explained.   An elementary practical handbook...

Illustrated by G.M. Freeman. The Dryad Press, Leicester, 1931. FIRST EDITION, pp.168;

illustrations throughout; maroon cloth a little dust-soiled but a good copy of this uncommon guide.   £25

244    SYMONS, A.J.A.   Frederick Baron Corvo.   Read at the 480th Meeting of the Sette of Odd Volumes...

[No. LXXXI of the Privately Printed Opuscula] Imprinted at The Curwen Press, 1927. No.121 of 199

copies, inscribed to 'J. Shand by A.J.A. Symons'; pp.(4)40; uncut in original printed wrappers, browned

& backstrip defective but sides secure. The first printing of several Corvo items, mostly letters.        £110

245    THACKERAY, William Makepeace.   SEARLE, Ronald [Illustrator]   Mr Brown the Elder takes

Mr Brown the Younger to a Club.   First printed in Punch during 1851. Now privately printed

Christmas 1953 for his friends [by] Harold Vezey Strong, 1953. 12mo., pp.(4)22; 5 full-page &

vignette illustrations by Searle; a good copy in slightly soiled pink handmade paper wrappers, paper

label. Printed by John Roberts Press in Monotype Bell.    £15

246    THOMPSON, Edward B.   Portraits on our postage stamps.   Some notes on the paintings and

sculptures from which they derive, and a check-list. Edmund B. Thompson printer Hawthorn House:

Windham Connecticut, 1933. FIRST EDITION, pp.36(14) checklist; colour frontispiece; original

green boards, lightly rubbed & soiled but sound.    £20

247    TYPE SPECIMEN.   LINOTYPE.   Linotype abc-probe. Mergenthaler Setzmaschinen-Fabrik GMBH,

Berlin, 1937. 16mo., pp.xxii,104; two sectional titles on coloured card; very good in original cloth. A

detailed specimen with sample settings throughout.    £18

248    VAN KRIMPEN, J.   On Designing and Devising Type. The Typophiles, New York, 1957. FIRST

EDITION, 1400 copies printed (with various imprints); pp.108 + colophon; 25 illustrations of types.

Typophile Chapbook no.32, printed by Enschedé;  a nice copy in original cloth & slightly faded

dust-wrapper.    £30

249    WAITE, Harold E.   MEYNELL, Francis.   Alternative Type faces.   Collected and Arranged with

Explanatory Essay. Foreword by Francis Meynell. Technical Publishing Company, 1936. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xvi,96; very good in original green cloth. Interesting analysis of typography in the wake

of the technical revolution which facilitated the introduction of a huge range of new designs.    £15

250    WROTH, Lawrence.   Typographic Heritage.   Selected Essays. The Typophiles, 1949. FIRST

EDITION limited to 625 copies; pp.viii,162; very good in cloth-backed decorated boards, paper label.   

PART V - Printing, Typography & Books about Books

251    ALDINE PRESS.   ALDUS MANUTIUS.   Aldus Manutius and his Thesaurus Cornucopiae of 1496.

Containing the first appearance in English of the Prologue in which Aldus announces his plans to

publish the first printed editions of Aristotle's Works... Syracuse University Press, 1958. FIRST

EDITION, 12mo., pp.14(14)facsimile, (4)note & colophon; a fine copy in original cloth & printed

glacine wrapper. Translated by Antje Lemke with an introduction by Donald P. Bean.    £15

252    ALTDORFER, Albrecht.   A Book of 71 Woodcuts photographically reproduced in facsimile   with

an introduction by T. Sturge Moore. At the Sign of the Unicorn, 1902. FIRST EDITION, 4to.,

pp.(10)text, 30 leaves of illustrations on rectos only + colophon & Press device; a good copy of this

handsome production in original vellum-backed printed boards, top edge gilt, others uncut; foot of

backstrip insect-damaged but binding secure.    £20



253    ANDREWS, Martin J.   The Life and Work of Robert Gibbings. Primrose Hill Press, 2003. FIRST

EDITION, 4to., pp.xii,426; illustrations in line & half tone throughout including 8 colour plates; new

in dust-wrapper. An excellent account of the life & study of the wide range of Gibbings' work, the

product of many years research and a deep appreciation of the wealth of Gibbings' talent & lust for life.

Well produced & designed with an effective flair of which the subject would have approved.    £45

254    ARDIZZONE.   ALDERSON, Brian.   Edward Ardizzone. A Bibliographic Commentary. Private

Libraries Association... 2003. FIRST EDITION, pp.309; 4 colour plates & numerous illustrations in

line throughout; new in gilt-blocked cloth. A detailed bibliography of Ardizzone's book illustration &

other work including posters, bookplates, drawings for periodicals, &c.     £45

255    ARK 34.   NASON, Gerald [Editor]   Ark 34. The Journal of the Royal College of Art. RCA, Summer

1963. 4to., pp.43(44) adverts.; illustrated throughout; a good copy in original decorated card wrappers;

inserts for Ark 35 & Japan Interior Design laid in. Cover by Melvyn Gill, contributors include Michael

Bartlett, Ken Baynes & Richard Hamilton.    £15

256    ATKINS, William. [Editor]   The Art and Practice of Printing. A work in six volumes. Sir Isaac

Pitman, 1932/33. FIRST EDITION, 6vols.; c.300pp. each volume with illustrations & tables

throughout; a very good set in original green cloth, gilt. Includes sections on lithography, stereotyping,

binding (by John Mason), colour work, letterpress, photogravure, &c.    £45

257    BENTLEY, Richard.   CHESNEAU, Ernest [& others]   Richard Bentley & Son.   Reprinted from 'Le

Livre' of October 1885 with some additional notes. Privately Printed [by R. & R. Clark, Edinburgh]

July, 1886. 250 copies printed; pp.(8)40; Cruikshank etching & two engraved plates, other illustrations

& decorations in text; a fine unopened copy of this deluxe production on hand-made paper; original half

tan cloth, fancy embossed decorated boards & dust-wrapper (plain & frayed). Chesneau's essay &

Charles Pascoe on Bentley's Miscellany printed in French, other essays on the Standard Novels &

Romances, Samuel Bentley and Bangor House, in English.    £55

258    BERGER, Sidney E.   Edward Seymour & The Fancy Paper Company.   The story of a British

marbled paper manufacturer. Oak Knoll Press, Delaware, 2006. FIRST EDITION limited to 300

numbered copies; sm.4to., pp.x,80 + colophon & errata leaf; 18 illustrations & facsimiles and 20

tipped-in original samples of marbled & other fancy papers produced for the bookbinding & packaging

trades from 1919 to 1971. New in leather-backed decorated boards & matching slip-case.    £75

259    BEWICK, John.   TATTERSFIELD, Nigel.   John Bewick: Engraver on Wood 1760-1795.   An

appreciation of his life together with a Catalogue of his Illustrations and Designs. The British

Library, 2001. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.256; 150 black & white illustrations; new in

dust-wrapper. An important new contribution to the history of book illustration & children's books

which draws extensively on unpublished correspondence, Bewick's own ledger and the British Museum

collection of Bewick material. In print at £45.    £25

260    BEWICK, Thomas.   A Memoir... written by himself [1822-1828] Frank Graham, Newcastle, 1974.

Pp.(4)xx,344; frontispiece & 60 wood-engraved vignettes by Bewick; a good copy of this facsimile of

the original edition of 1862; library stamp 'withdrawn' on additional title-page, otherwise well

preserved in dust-wrapper.    £10

261    BLACK SUN PRESS.   MINKOFF, George Robert.   A Bibliography of The Black Sun Press.   With

an introduction by Caresse Crosby. G.R. Minkoff, Great Neck, New York, 1970. FIRST EDITION

limited to 1250 copies; 4to., pp.(14)60 + colophon; frontispiece portrait; a very good copy in original

buckram.    £24

262    BLACK, M.H.   Cambridge University Press 1584-1984. Cambridge, 1984. Pp.xviii,343; 26 plates &

facsimiles; a fine copy in original cloth & dust-wrapper.    £15

263    BLADES, William.   The Enemies of Books. Revised and Enlarged by the Author. Elliot Stock, 1902.

12mo., pp.xii,155 + advert. leaf; a sound copy of this classic in original holland-backed boards, a little

rubbed & soiled but sound.    £20



264    BOCKWITZ, Dr. Hans.   Buch und Schrift. Zur Geschichte des Kuperferstichs und der

Lithographie.   Jahrbook des Deutschen Vereins fur Buckwesen und Schrifttum. V. Jahrgang 1931.

Buchwesen und Schrifttum zu Leipzig, 1931. Lg.4to., pp.50(4)19 + colophon; illustrations and

facsimiles throughout; a good copy in lightly soiled printed wrappers, snag at bottom edge but sound;

signed presentation slip from the author laid in.    £15

265    BOOKBINDING.   ABBEY, Major J.R.   An Exhibition of Modern English and French Bindings

from the collection of   Major J.R. Abbey. The Arts Council, 1949. FIRST EDITION, pp.32; 16 plates;

very good in original decorated wrappers. 131 items with detailed descriptions and biographical notes

on the binders; with an introduction by Philip James.    £15

266    BOOKBINDING.   BENNETT, Stuart.   Trade Bookbinding in the British Isles 1660-1800. Oak

Knoll Press [&] The British Library, 2004. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.176; over 200 illustrations in

colour; new in dust-wrapper. The first illustrated study of a controversial subject. Sadleir aired the

conventional view in 'The Evolution of Publishers' Binding Styles', that 'the bookseller-publisher of the

decades from 1730 to 1770 issued his books either in loose quires, or stitched, or at most in a plain

paper wrapper.'  Bennett presents new documentary and visual evidence that books were predominantly

sold ready-bound in sheep, calf, and goat as well as boards and wrappers, with a wealth of colour

illustrations showing how their styles evolved.    £45

267    BOOKBINDING.   DONNELLEY, R.R.   A Rod for the Back of the Binder.   Some considerations of

Book Binding with reference to the ideals of    The Lakeside Press, Chicago, 1929. FIRST EDITION,

4to., pp.32; 16 half-tone plates of fine craft bindings on Kelmscott, Daniel, Vale & other  Press books;

29 text figures of binding techniques; a fine copy of this handsome production on laid paper in original

gold decorated cloth & crimson, gilt label; ex libris Phiroze Randeria.    £25

268    BOOKBINDING.   DUDIN, M.   The Art of the Bookbinder and Gilder, 1772.   Translated into

English by Richard Macintyre Atkinson. The Elmete Press, Leeds, 1977. Folio, limited to 490

numbered copies; pp.xiv,128 + colophon; 16 facsimile plates from the original Paris edition; fine in

original green calf-backed canvas, lettered & decorated in gold, top edge gilt, glacine wrapper. A

handsome production in 14pt Perpetua on mould-made Van Gelder paper, of the first English edition of

Dudin's study, originally published in 1772 by the French Royal Academy of Sciences.                    £110

269    BOOKBINDING.   LOUDON, J.H.   James Scott and William Scott, Bookbinders. Scolar Press in

association with the National Library of Scotland, 1980. FIRST EDITION, pp.xxvi,414; coloured

frontispiece & 170 half-tone plates of virtually all known bindings by these 18thC Edinburgh binders;

very good in dust-wrapper & card slip-case.    £32

270    BOOKBINDING.   [MELVILLE, Herman]   Bound to Vary.   A Guild of Book Workers Exhibition of

Unique Fine Bindings on the Married Mettle Press Limited Edition of Billy Budd, Sailor. The Guild

of Book Workers, 1988. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.64; 18 colour plates; a fine copy in original

printed wrappers. 15 designer bindings with notes on the binders, text & edition.    £12

271    BOOKBINDING.   OLDHAM, J. Basil.   Blind Panels of English Binders. Cambridge, 1958. FIRST

EDITION, folio, pp.xvi,56; 274 panels reproduced on 67 plates; a very good copy in original blue

buckram of this important companion to Oldham's earlier study English blind-stamped bindings which

formed the Sandars Lectures for 1949.    £90

272    BOOKBINDING.   OLDHAM, J. Basil.   English Blind-Stamped Bindings. Cambridge, 1952. FIRST

EDITION limited to 750 copies; folio, pp.xiv,73; 61 collotype plates; original buckram, morocco label

& repaired dust-wrapper; minor wear along fore-edge of lower cover. The Sandars Lectures for 1949.   

£120

273    BOOKBINDING.   PACKER, Maurice.   Bookbinders of Victorian London 1837-1901. The British

Library, 1991. FIRST EDITION, pp.352; new in original cloth & dust-wrapper. An important addition

to the study of Victorian book production.    £40

274    BOOKBINDING.   RAMSDEN, Charles.   French Bookbinders 1789-1848. B.T. Batsford, 1989.

Sm.4to., pp.xiv,228; 40 plates; a very good copy in dust-wrapper of this reprint of the original edition

of 1950.    £20



275    BOOKBINDING.   WALKER, Edward.   The Art of Book-binding, its Rise and Progress;   Including

a Descriptive Account of the New York Book-Bindery. New York, 1850. [Facsimile reprint] edited

with an introduction by Paul S. Korda. Oak Knoll Books, New Castle, [Delaware] 1984. Pp.111;

various illustrations & woodcut facsimiles; fine in original cloth. Incorporates a photo-facsimile of

Walker's original 64pp. manual together with his 4pp. poetical advertisement (c.1880) for The Great

New-York Book-Bindery.    £25

276    BOOKPLATES.   GADE, Gerhard.   Norwegian Ex Libris. Society of Bookplate Bibliophiles, Boston,

1917. FIRST EDITION, no.181 of 300 copies; pp.(12) + 20 leaves of bookplate designs printed on

rectos only; a good copy of this handsome production on Unbleached Arnold paper; original green

boards, paper label, sometime neatly rebacked in cloth; ex libris Phiroze Randeria.    £22

277    BOOKPLATES.   VAUGHAN, Herbert Millingchamp.   Catalogue (with notes) of the Aneurin

Williams Collection of Book Plates. National Library of Wales, Aberystwyth, 1938. FIRST EDITION

limited to 500 copies; pp.142; frontispiece; a very good copy in original buckram-backed boards,

slightly soiled. 854 ex libris described including many of 'poets, authors, artists, doctors, lawyers and

clerics'.    £24

278    BOOKPLATES.   VETH, D. Giltay.   Dutch Bookplates.   A selection of Modern Woodcuts & Wood

Engravings. Aldus Book Company, New York, 1950. FIRST EDITION limited to 150 numbered

copies on Antique Laid paper; 24mo., pp.53(3) + 83 examples of the work of 25 artists, printed on

rectos only; a very good, partly unopened copy in original buckram & glacine wrapper; slight

differential fading of sides.    £48

279    BREAKWELL, Ian.   HAMMOND, Paul. [Editors]   Brought to Book.   The balance of books and

life. Penguin Books, 1994. FIRST EDITION, pp.284; illustrations throughout; very good in pictorial

laminated card covers. An eclectic anthology with 125 international contributors who 'recount, in words

and pictures, how comic, tragic, erotic, mysterious or bizarre personal experiences have made

extraordinary connections between books and the world around them'.      £8

280    CADELL, Patrick.   MATHESON, Ann. [Editors]   For the encouragement of learning.   Scotland's

National Library 1689-1989. HMSO, Edinburgh, 1989. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.xii,316; colour

frontispiece & other illustrations and facsimiles; very good in dust-wrapper. A history of the Edinburgh

Advocates' Library and its development into the National Library of Scotland.    £20

281    CARTER, Harry.   Catalogue of the Edward Clark Library.   With typographical notes by Harry

Carter and an essay on the Printing of Illustrations by Frank P. Restall. General Editor P.J.W.

Kilpatrick. [In two volumes.] Privately Printed for Napier College, Edinburgh, 1976. FIRST

EDITION, 2vol., pp.xxxii,330; xii(331-)685; 74 plates (a few in colour); a good set in original cloth.

An important collection illustrating the history of printing & type design from Gutenberg to Gregynog,

with particularly good sections on the Private Press since 1880 and Bernard Newdigate.    £25

282    CARTER, John.   Victorian Fiction. An exhibition of original editions...   with the collaboration of

Michael Sadleir. Cambridge for the National Book League, 1947. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,50;

frontispiece on pink paper & 16 half-tone plates of bindings; a good copy in original cloth & slightly

frayed dust-wrapper.    £12

283    CAXTON.   NEEDHAM, Paul.   The Printer & the Pardoner.   An Unrecorded Indulgence Printed by

William Caxton for the Hospital of St. Mary Rounceval, Charing Cross. Library of Congress,

Washington, 1986. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.101; 18 illustrations & facsimiles including folding

plate; a very good copy in original cloth & dust-wrapper of this handsome production from the

Meriden-Stinehour Press.    £20

284    CHAPMAN. Hilary.   Ethelbert White 1891-1972. Painter & printmaker. Primrose Hill Press, 2003.

FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.88; illustrations throughout including 4pp. of colour plates; new in

dust-wrapper. The first detailed study of the painter, book-illustrator, engraver & poster designer who

flourished in the 1920s & '30s.    £30

285    CLARK, John Willis.   The Care of Books.   An Essay on the Development of Libraries and their

Fittings, from the earliest times to the end of the Eighteenth Century. Cambridge University Press,

1901. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.xviii,330; 156 illustrations in line and half-tone, some full-page; a

very good copy in original buckram, top edge gilt, others uncut; slight wear at head of backstrip but a

sound copy of this important pioneering study.                                                                                       £135



286    COHEN, Henry.   Guide de L'Amateur de Livres a Vignettes (et a figures) du XVIIIe Siècle.

Quatrième Edition, revue, corrigée et enrichie de près du double d'articles... Chez P. Rouquette,

Paris, 1880. Lg.8vo., limited to 1003 copies; pp.xvi(296); decorative headpieces & initials; a very good

copy in contemporary half brown morocco, top edge gilt, others uncut, by Auguste Fontaine. The

standard bibliography of 18thC French illustrated books.                                                                     £110

287    COLAS, René.   Bibliographie Général do Costume et de la Mode.   Description des suites, recueils,

séries, revues et livres Français et Etrangers relatifs au costume civil, militaire et religieux, aux

modes, aux coiffures et aux divers accessoires de l'habillement... Reprinted by Hacker Art Books,

New York, 1963. 2vols., pp.viii(706)69,iii (index & table methodique); a good copy in original blue

buckram of this facsimile reprint of the standard bibliography which lists over 3000 books.    £85

288    CRUM, Margaret. [Editor.]   First-line index of English Poetry 1500-1800   in manuscripts of The

Bodleian Library Oxford. [In two volumes.] Oxford, 1969 FIRST EDITION, folio, 2vol., pp.xii,630;

(2)(631-)1257; a good set in original blue cloth.    £80

289    CUNDALL, H.M.   A History of British Water Colour Painting.   With a biographical list of painters.

John Murray, 1908. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,279; 58 colour plates with captioned guards; a good

copy in original blue cloth, backstrip a little faded & rubbed, top edge gilt, others uncut.    £20

290    CUNDALL, Joseph.   A brief history of Wood-engraving from its invention. Sampson Low, 1895.

FIRST EDITION, pp.x,132; illustrations throughout; a good copy in original pictorial cloth of

Cundall's useful survey which was his last published work. McLean p.91.    £22

291    DAY, Kenneth. [Editor.]   Book Typography 1815-1965. In Europe and the United States of

America. Ernest Benn, 1966. First English Edition, revised; pp.xxiv,402; 192 plates; very good in

dust-wrapper. A collection of nine essays with good supporting facsimile illustrations. 'The only

worthwhile general survey of type and book design in the machine-press period.' Gaskell.    £20

292    DICKENS.   SMITH, Harry B. [Editor].   The Dickens-Kolle letters.   Supplemental to the letters from

Charles Dickens to Maria Beadnell. The Bibliophile Society, Boston 1910. FIRST EDITION, limited

to 483 copies for members only; pp.xii,90; engraved title & colophon leaf, etched portrait, facsimile

letter & pencil sketch portrait (here first published); slight spotting on edges but a very good copy

printed on Van Gelder paper, in original half japon & matching slipcase (a litle worn); top edge gilt,

others uncut.    £45

293    DIDEROT.   D'ALEMBERT.   L'Encyclopédie. Imprimerie Reliure.   [Facsimile of the Encyclopédie

engravings of Papermaking, Typefounding, Printing. Bookbinding, Marbling & Copperplate

Printing, with accompanying text.] Inter-Livres,  Sirven Grafic, Barcelona, 1988. Folio; 51 facsimile

plates printed on rectos only and accompanying descriptive text; very good in original pictorial

laminated card covers.    £12

294    ESMERIAN.   Bibliotheque Raphael Esmerian. [Five volumes in six.] Georges Blaizot [&] Claude

Guerin, Paris, 1972-74. FIRST EDITION, sm.folio; pp.191; 183; (68); 105; 123; 148; profusely

illustrated with tipped-in plates, many in colours & gold; a very good set in original cloth, from the

library of Dr. H.A. Feisenberger. A sumptuous catalogue of the Esmerian collection of illuminated

mss., illustrated books & fine buildings from the 15thC to 1970.                                                          £330

295    FAWCETT, Trevor &   PHILLPOT, Clive.   The Art Press. Two centuries of Art Magazines. Art

Book Company, 1976. FIRST EDITION, A4 format; pp.(4)63; 9 plates & facsimiles; fine copy in

original printed stiff wrappers. Seven essays covering art journals from the 19thC, Fin de Siècle, Dada

& Surrealism, Illustration & Design, and Periodicals since 1945. Published for the International

Conference on Art Periodicals held at the V. & A.    £10

296    FISHER, Margery.   Who's Who in Children's Books.   A Treasury of the familiar characters of

childhood. Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1978. 4to., pp.399; c400 illustrations (several in colour); a very

good copy in frayed dust-wrapper. An encyclopaedic dictionary of characters, authors & titles from

children's literature with author & title indexes.    £20

297    FOLIO 40.   A Checklist of the Publications of the Folio Society 1947-1987.   With an introduction by

Nicolas Barker. The Folio Press, 1987. FIRST EDITION; pp.157; vignette illustrations throughout;

12 item numbers highlighted, otherwise very good in original decorated cloth & glacine wrapper.    £12



298    GIBBINGS.   ANDREWS, Martin J.   The Life and Work of Robert Gibbings. Primrose Hill Press,

2003. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xii,426; illustrations in line & half tone throughout including 8

colour plates; new in dust-wrapper. An excellent account of the life & study of the wide range of

Gibbings' work, the product of many years research and a deep appreciation of the wealth of Gibbings'

talent & lust for life. Well produced & designed with an effective flair of which the subject would have

approved.    £45

299    GIBBON, Edward.   KEYNES, Geoffrey. [Editor]   The Library of Edward Gibbon.   A Catalogue

edited and introduced by Geoffrey Keynes Kt. St Paul's Bibliographies, 1980. Second Edition, revised

& enlarged with the assistance of David McKitterick; pp.(4)293; 11 plates & 3 facsimile title-pages; a

good copy in original boards    £20

300    GILL, Eric.   An Essay On Typography. J.M. Dent, 1960. 'New fourth edition', 12mo., pp.127; 25

illustrations of type & lettering; a very good copy in the  dust-wrapper.    £15

301    GILL.   COLLINS, Judith.   Eric Gill. The Sculpture. A Catalogue Raisonne. Herbert Press, 1998.

FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.240; 300 illustrations, several in colour; new in dust-wrapper. An excellent

study to accompany the catalogues of Gill's Engravings & Inscriptions which we can also supply.    £40

302    GLAZIER, Richard.   A Manual of Historic Ornament.   Treating upon the evolution, tradition and

development of architecture and other applied arts. B.T. Batsford, 1899. FIRST EDITION,

pp.viii,136,iv(index),viii(adverts.); 470 line illustrations by the author; a good copy in original blue

cloth, gilt.    £20

304    GOGMAGOG.   CHAMBERS, David.   Gogmagog. Morris Cox and the Gogmagog Press.   [With

chapters by] David Chambers, Colin Franklin & Alan Tucker, Private Libraries Association, 1991.

FIRST EDITION limited to 1650 copies (500 for sale); sm.folio, pp.183; 16 colour plates & many

illustrations in line & half-tone; very good in decorated orange silk cloth. A splendid celebration of the

work of Morris Cox which prints his poems, prefaces & letters to Corrie Guyt, with essays on his work

& a detailed bibliography of the Gogmagog Press with commentaries by David Chambers & Colin

Franklin.    £20

305    HARDIE, Martin.   English Coloured Books. With an introduction by James Laver. Fitzhouse Books,

1990. Lg.8vo., pp.xxiv,340; 28 plates; a fine copy in dust-wrapper of this facsimile reprint of Hardie's

classic study, with a new introduction. Published @ £40.    £15

306    HARTHAN, John.   Books of Hours and their Owners. Thames and Hudson, 1978. Folio, pp.192; 89

illustrations, 72 in colour; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper.    £15

307    HASSALL.   CHAMBERS, David.   Joan Hassall. Engravings & Drawings. With an introductory

memoir by Joan Hassall   and an appreciation of her technique by George Mackley. Private Libraries

Association, 1985. FIRST EDITION, pp.lxii + 158pp. of book illustrations, occasional blocks &

bookplate designs and 2pp. index; fine in original cloth, blocked in gold. An excellent study listing 91

books illustrated and 42 bookplates.    £24

308    HAZELL'S. KEEFE, H.J.   A century in print.   The story of Hazell's 1839-1939. Hazell Watson &

Viney, 1939. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.xvi,224; 29 photogravure plates & many illustrations in

line; very good in original cloth.    £12

309    HENTY.   DARTT, Capt. Robert L.   G.A. Henty A Bibliography. John Sherratt and Son, 1971.

FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,184; frontis. & 12 plates; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper.    £25

310    HERMES, Gertrude.   HUGHES-STANTON, Blair.   The Wood Engravings.   Edited by Katharine

Eustace. Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, 1995. FIRST EDITION, pp.72; illustrations throughout, many

full-page; very good in original card covers. An excellent catalogue of 123 items with useful

accompanying essays.    £8

311    HEWITT, Graily.   Lettering for Students and Craftsmen.   With four hundred and three illustrations.

Seely, Service & Co., 1930. FIRST EDITION, pp.336; 383 illustrations in text & 20 plates; a very

good copy of this standard work in original decorated cloth.    £20

312    HOBSON, Anthony.   Great Libraries. Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1970. FIRST EDITION, lg.4to.,

pp.320; 60 colour & 330 half-tone illustrations; a very good copy in frayed (repaired) dust-wrapper.

Essays on 32 libraries & their treasures.    £45



313    HULME, F. Edward.   The Birth and Development of Ornament. Swan Sonnenschein, 1894. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xii,340; 180 full-page & text illustrations; a very good copy in slightly marked original

decorated green cloth. Issued in Sonnenschien's Antiquarian Library series.    £18

314    HUTT, Allen.   Fournier. The Compleat Typographer. Frederick Muller, 1972. FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.xiv,89; illustrations & type facsimiles throughout; a very good copy in dust-wrapper of this

excellent introduction to the work of Pierre Simon Fournier 'le jeune'.    £12

315    ILLUMINATION.   BACKHOUSE, Janet.   The Illuminated Manuscript. Phaidon, Oxford, 1979.

FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.80; 70 plates, 28 in colour; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper of this

useful introduction.    £15

316    ILLUMINATION.   CATHERINE of Cleves.   Hours of Catherine of Cleves. Introduction and

commentaries by John Plummer. Barrie and Rockliff, 1966. Pp.359 incorporating 160 facsimile

colour plates with description on facing page, from the original manuscript in the Pierpont Morgan

Library; a very good copy in original cloth, glacine wrapper & card slip-case.    £36

317    ILLUMINATION.   KANTER, Laurence B. [& Others].   Painting and Illumination in Early

Renaissance Florence 1300-1450. Metropolitan Museum, New York, 1994. FIRST EDITION, 4to.,

pp.x,394; 296 illustrations including 120 in colour; new in original cloth & dust-wrapper (at reduced

price). Three introductory essays on Illuminators, their books & Fra Angelico followed by the detailed

catalogue of 55 entries on 110 works of art.    £38

318    ILLUMINATION.   PARKES, M.B.   The Medieval Manuscripts of Keble College Oxford.   A

descriptive catalogue with summary descriptions of the Greek and Oriental manuscripts. Scolar

Press, 1979. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xxii,363(2)table; 16 colour & 176 half-tone plates of

illuminations & bindings; new in original cloth, dust-wrapper & card slip-case. Detailed description &

analysis of 71 Western, 5 Greek & 13 Oriental manuscripts & a number of fragments. Published at £75

and recently in print at £95, we have purchased the few remaining copies.    £35

319    JACOBI, Charles T.   Some notes on books and printing. A guide for authors and others. Chiswick

Press: Charles Whittingham and Co., 1892. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,52(2) + 38 leaves of type

specimens & 13 leaves of paper samples (6 hand-made); original cream buckram, a little soiled but a

sound uncut copy. Contemporary bookplate of George Kitchin.     £25

320    JAMES, Philip.   Children's Books of Yesterday. Edited by C. Geoffrey Holme. Studio Ltd., 1933.

FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.128; 8 colour & numerous half-tone illustrations; a very good copy in

lightly soiled original wrappers, backstrip defective.    £25

321    JONES, Barbara.   Paintings & Drawings.   [Illustrated exhibition catalogue.] Katharine House

Gallery, Marlborough, 1999. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.(20); illustrations in colour &  line

throughout; fine in pictorial card wrappers. 77 items including original watercolours from several of

her books; foreword by Peter Blake & biographical essay by Barry Bloomfield.    £10

322    JONES, David.   GRAY, Nicolete.   The paintings of David Jones. Lund Humphries, 1989. FIRST

EDITION, lg.4to., pp.184; 6 monochrome & 62 full-page colour plates; a nice copy of this handsome

production in the dust-wrapper; ownership inscription on half-title.    £45

323    KEENE.   HUDSON, Derek.   Charles Keene. Pleiades Books, 1947. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.56; 3

tipped-in colour plates, 8 text illustrations & 54 monochrome plates; a good copy in slightly marked

original cloth.    £15

324    KER, N.R.   Medieval Manuscripts in British Libraries.   II Abbotsford-Keele. Oxford, 1977. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xliv,999; very good in original cloth & glacine wrapper. Published at £85.    £30

325    KING, A. Hyatt.   Some British Collectors of Music c1600-1960. [The Sandars Lectures for 1961.]

Cambridge, 1963. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.xvi,178; 8 plates; a very good copy in slightly frayed

dust-wrapper. SANDARS LECTURES.    £18

326    LAKE, Brian.   British Newspapers. A History and Guide for Collectors.   Introduction by John Frost.

Sheppard Press, 1984. FIRST EDITION, pp.(2)213; illustrations & facsimiles throughout; a very good

copy of this useful introduction in the dust-wrapper.    £10



327    LAMB, C.M. [Editor]   The Calligrapher's Handbook. Essays by Fairbank, Cockerell, Wolpe [&

eight others] Faber & Faber, 1956. FIRST EDITION, pp.252; 50 plates & 52 text figures; a very

good copy in the dust-wrapper.    £10

328    LE BRUN, Nicolas Contat.   Anecdotes Typographiques...[1762] with   DUFRESNE. La Misere des

Apprentis Imprimeurs. [1710]. Edited with an Introduction and Notes by Giles Barber. Oxford

Bibliographical Society, 1980. Pp.viii,163; 6 plates, facsimile decorations & vignettes in text; a very

good copy in original holland-backed boards.    £18

329    LEWIS, John.   A Handbook of Type and Illustration.   With notes on certain graphic processes and

the production of illustrated books. Faber, 1956. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,203; illustrations in colour

throughout by Bawden, Gentleman, Ardizzone, Minton & others; a very good copy of this splendid

book in original decorated cloth & dust-wrapper. Produced by Cowells whose litho. work is showcased

within.    £20

330    LEWIS, John.   Printed ephemera.   The changing uses of types and letterforms in English and

American printing. Faber, 1969. 4to., pp.128; illustrations & facsimiles throughout in various single

colours; a very good copy of the selected paperback edition of Lewis's classic study.    £10

331    LOW, David.   'with all faults' Introduction by Graham Greene. Tehran, The Amate Press [i.e David

Low Booksellers Ltd]. 1973. FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,118; 16 illustrations; very good in slightly

frayed dust-wrapper with card from the author laid in..    £18

332    MADAN, Falconer.   Books in manuscript. A short introduction to their study and use.   Second

edition, revised. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co., 1920 Pp.xvi,208; 8 plates; a good copy in

original cloth, paper label (slightly rubbed).    £20

333    MCKENZIE, D. F. & ROSS, J.C.   A ledger of Charles Ackers printer of the London Magazine.

Oxford Bibliographical Society, 1968. FIRST EDITION, pp.x,331; 2 facsimile plates; very good in

original buckram-backed boards.    £15

334    MCLEAN, Ruari.   Jan Tschichold. A Life in Typography. Princeton Architectural Press, 1997. 4to.,

pp.128; illustrations & facsimiles throughout, some in colour; a very good copy in original laminated

card covers.    £12

335    MCLEAN, Ruari.   Joseph Cundall.   A Victorian publisher. Notes on his life and a check list of his

books. Pinner, Private Libraries Association, 1976. FIRST EDITION; pp.viii,96; profusely illustrated,

some in colour; a very good copy in dust-wrapper.    £15

336    MCLEAN, Ruari.   Joseph Cundall, a Victorian publisher.   Notes on his life and a check-list of his

books. Private Libraries Assoc., 1976. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.viii,96; profusely illustrated some

in colour. A very good copy in frayed dust-wrapper.    £10

337    MCMURTRIE, Douglas.   The Book. The Story of Printing & Bookmaking. Bracken Books, 1989.

Pp.xxxii,676; various facsimiles & illustrations throughout; as new in original cloth-backed boards &

dust-wrapper. A facsimile reprint of the 1942 edition of this standard work; excellent value.    £12

338    MERGENTHALER.   MENGEL, Willi.   Ottmar Mergenthaler and the printing revolution.   With an

introduction by Lin Yutang. Mergenthaler Linotype Company, Brooklyn, 1954. FIRST EDITION,

pp.63; colour frontispiece & line illustrations throughout; a very good copy in original vellum-backed

decorated boards, printed presentation slip laid in. Issued to commemorate the centenary of

Mergenthaler's birth.    £15

339    MINET, Paul.   Late booking.   My first twenty-five years in the secondhand book trade. Frantic Press,

1989. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)199; 9 plates, new in dust-wrapper. Entertaining, informative &

provocative in more or less equal measure.    £12

340    MONOTYPE CORPORATION.   The 'Monotype' Keyboard Operator's Manual. Monotype

Corporation, 1950. FIRST EDITION, pp.(12)204; illustrations in line & half-tone; very good in

original cloth & lightly browned dust-wrapper.    £15



341    MORAN, James.   Henry George.   Printer, bookseller, stationer and bookbinder. Westerham

1830-c.1846. An essay by James Moran with illustrations by Thomas Streatfield and George

Cruikshank. Westerham Press, 1972. FIRST EDITION, pp.55 + 12pp. of facsimiles of George's

publications including The Old Oak Chair illustrated by Cruikshank & the Westerham Journal. Very

good in original brown cloth, paper label. An interesting account of various aspects of the book trade

including a chapter on George's purchases at the Strawberry Hill sale of 1842.    £10

342    MORAN, James.   Stanley Morison. His typographic achievement. Visual Communication Books,

New York, 1971. FIRST EDITION, sm.folio, pp.184; well illustrated in line & half-tone throughout

including many facsimiles, some in colour; very good in original boards, frayed dust-wrapper.    £10

343    MORISON, Stanley.   Early Italian Writing-Books. Renaissance to Baroque.   Edited by Nicolas

Barker. David Godine, Boston, 1990. FIRST EDITION; pp.219 + colophon; 21 plates & folding

table; a fine copy in original cloth & dust-wrapper; printed at the Stamperia Valdonega, Verona.

Morison's last major work was left in manuscript at his death and is here published for the first time.   

   £24

344    MORISON, Stanley.   Four centuries of fine printing.   192 facsimiles of pages from books printed at

presses established between 1465 and 1924. With an historical introduction. New edition. Ernest

Benn, 1960 Fourth edition, revised; pp.254; 192 plates; a very good copy in dust-wrapper.    £18

345    MORISON.   Stanley Morison 1889-1967.   A radio portrait compiled by Nicolas Barker & Douglas

Cleverdon from recollections by T.F. Burns, John Carter, Arthur Crook, Brooke Crutchley, Francis

Meynell, Graham Pollard, Janet & Reynolds Stone, Beatrice Warde. W.S. Cowell Ltd., Ipswich,

1968. FIRST EDITION limited to 800 copies; pp.38, frontispiece; a very good copy in original cloth.   

   £10

346    McLEAN, Ruari [Curator]   The Art of the Letter.   [Catalogue of an exhibition at the] Scottish

National Gallery of Modern Art, 1970. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.36; illustrations & facsimile

throughout; a very good copy in pictorial card covers; from the library of Ruari McLean who organized

the exhibition and wrote the catalogue with Fianach Jardine.    £12

347    NASH, John.   Exhibition of Paintings and Drawings. Royal Academy of Arts, 1967. Pp.xvi,32;

frontispiece portrait; original pictorial card covers. 11pp. essay by Frederick Gore; 263 pieces

catalogued.    £8

348    PAPER.   BALSTON, Thomas.   William Balston paper maker 1759-1849. Methuen & Co., 1954

FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,172; 14 plates & illustrations in text; printed on Balston's Whatman

hand-made paper; a very good copy in spotted dust-wrapper,uncut, some cockling of cloth on lower

cover. Inscribed by the author 'To John N. M[avrogordato] most patient adviser and perfect

proof-reader...Tom B. Feb. 1955,' The recipient was Oxford Professor of Byzantine & Modern Greek.   

   £55

349    PAPER.   CHAMBERS, Anne.   The Practical Guide to Marbling Paper. Introduction by Bernard C.

Middleton.   With 82 illustrations, 54 in colour. Thames and Hudson, 1988. Pp.88; excellent colour

plates of different designs & useful diagrams; very good in laminated card covers.    £8

350    PAPER.   SOTERIOU, Alexandra.   Gift of Conquerors. Hand papermaking in India. Mapin

Publishing [India, Grantha Corp., USA] 1999. Oblong folio (260 x 295mm), pp.246; signed by author

on dedication page & laid in letter on handmade jute paper; 218 illustrations in colour & map; a

lavishly produced study of the history & modern production of an astonishing variety of papers; as new

in dust-wrapper and cloth-backed fancy paper clamshell box.    £70

351    PAPER.   TURNER, Silvie & SKIOLD, Birgit.   Handmade Paper Today.   A worldwide survey of

mills, papers, techniques and uses. Lund Humphries, 1983. FIRST EDITION, sm.folio, pp.280; line

& half-tone illustrations throughout; very good in original cloth & dust-wrapper. An excellent account

of great range & detail.    £28

352    PAPER.   WILSON, Neill C. [Editor]   Deep Roots. The history of Blake, Moffitt & Towne pioneers in

paper since 1855.   With decorations by Mallette Dean. Privately Printed, San Francisco, 1955. FIRST

EDITION, sm.4to., (12)112; illustrations and facsimiles thoughout; a very good copy of this handsome

account in original cloth; printed on a new paper, Strathmore Impress, 'the first consignment from the

mill to be used in a book'.    £25



353    PEPYS, Samuel.   WILSON, Edward M. & CRUIKSHANK, Don W.   Samuel Pepys's Spanish

Plays. The Bibliographical Society, 1980. FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)196; various facsimiles &

illustrations in text; fine in original cloth.    £8

354    RACKHAM.   LATIMORE, Sarah & HASKELL, Grace Clark.   Arthur Rackham. A Bibliography.

San Marco Bookstore, Jacksonville, 1987. Pp.xii(2)98(8); a very good copy in dust-wrapper;

publisher's flier & letter laid in together with 4pp. catalogue of Books illustrated by Arthur Rackham,

issued by Barnet B. Ruder, New York (1930s?).    £22

355    REILLY, Catherine W.   English Poetry of the First World War. A Bibliography. St. Martin's Press,

New York, 1978. FIRST EDITION, pp.xxxii,402; a very good copy in original blue rexine, gilt.    £25

356    RICKETTS, Charles.   A Defence of the Revival of Printing.   [Vale Press, 1899. Now reprinted in

facsimile by] Battery Park Book Company, New York, 1978. Pp.(2)37(3); woodcut borders & initials;

a very good copy of this useful facsimile in original cloth.    £15

357    ROGERS.   WARDE, Frederic.   Bruce Rogers Designer of Books.   With a list of the books printed

under Mr Rogers' supervision. Harvard University Press, Cambridge, 1925. FIRST EDITION,

pp.(6)78 + 15 illustrations & facsimile pages; a good uncut copy in lightly marked original cloth, paper

label.    £30

358    ROSTENBERG, Leona.   English Publishers in the Graphic Arts 1599 - 1700.   A study of the

Printsellers & Publishers of Engravings, Art & Architectural Manuals, Maps & Copy-Books. Burt

Franklin, New York, 1963. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.xii,128(4); 40 plates & facsimiles; small

faint stamp of British Council Home Library on verso of title and faint accession mark at foot of

backstrip but a very good copy in original maroon buckram.    £25

359    RUMMONDS, Richard-Gabriel.   Nineteenth-Century Printing Practices and the Iron Handpress.

With selected readings. Foreword by Stephen O. Saxe. [In two volumes] Oak Knoll Press & The

British Library, 2004. FIRST EDITION, 2vol., sm.4to., pp.xxxviii,482; lviii,(483-)1051; 480

illustrations; new in dust-wrapper. A remarkable account of printing techniques derived from the study

of printers' manuals from Moxon's Mechanick Exercises (1683) to Southward's Practical Printing of

1900. 'Rummonds has distilled a half-millenium's worth of printer's wisdom into one well-written and

incredibly researched masterpiece.' John Lewis.    £85

360    SEDDON, Laura.   Victorian Valentines.   A Guide to the Laura Seddon Collection of Valentine Cards

in    Manchester Metropolitan University Library, 1996. FIRST EDITION, A4, pp.viii,20; 37 items

illustrated in colour & 12 in half-tone; fine in pictorial coloured wrappers. Some 400 items described &

categorised with an introductory note.    £10

361    SELBORNE, Joanna.   NEWMAN, Lindsay.   Gwen Raverat wood engraver. The British Library,

2003. First Trade Edition, 4to., pp.152; wood-engraved illustrations throughout; new in original cloth

& dust-wrapper. Joanna Selborne's detailed study of Raverat is complemented by a catalogue of all the

engravings and a detailed bibliography of all books & ephemera which she illustrated. First published

by the Fleece Press, this trade edition adds an index to the text illustrations and 'some addenda to the

Documentation'.    £35

362    SHAW, Graham.   Printing in Calcutta to 1800.   A description and checklist of printing in late

18th-century Calcutta. The Bibliographical Society, 1981. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,249; 8 facsimile

plates; a fine copy in original cloth.    £8

363    SILVER, Rollo G.   Typefounding in America, 1787-1825. University Press of Virginia, 1965. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xiv,139 + colophon; 36 illustrations of type & machinery; very good in original

cloth-backed decorated boards.    £22

364    SIMON, Oliver.   Printer and Playground. An Autobiography. Faber & Faber, 1956. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xvi,156; 38 illustrations & 4 collotype plates which were omitted from the remainder

issue; a very good copy in original cloth & slightly rubbed dust-wrapper.    £20

365    STERNE, Harold E.   A Catalogue of Nineteenth Century Printing Presses. Oak Knoll Press & The

British Library, 2001. Second Edition, revised & expanded; folio, pp.xii,258; facsimile illustrations

throughout; new in original cloth & dust-wrapper; published at £40.    £28



366    STONE, Herbert Stuart.   First Editions of American Authors.   A Manual for Book-Lovers... with an

Introduction by Eugene Field. Stone & Kimball, Cambridge, Mass. 1893. FIRST EDITION, 12mo.,

pp.xxiv,223 + colophon; title in red & black; a nice copy of this attractive production in original green

cloth, gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut; head & tail of backstrip rubbed; ex libris Alban and Austin

Dobson.    £40

367    SULLIVAN.   THORPE, James.   E[dmund] J. Sullivan. Art & Technics, 1948. FIRST EDITION,

sm.4to., pp.95; illustrations in line throughout; a good copy in worn dust-wrapper of this useful

monograph with check-list in the English masters of Black & White series.    £12

368    SUTCLIFFE, Peter.   The Oxford University Press. An informal history. Oxford, 1978. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xxviii,303; 25pp. of plates; a very good copy of this useful account in original cloth &

dust-wrapper.    £15

369    SWINNERTON, Frank.   The Reviewing and Criticism of Books. J.M. Dent, 1939. FIRST EDITION,

pp.43; very good in original marbled boards. The 9th Dent Memorial Lecture.    £8

370    SYMONS.   CARROLL. LEHMANN-HAUPT, Dr. H.   Lewis Carroll 1832-1932 Zum 100.

Geburtstag.   Gedruckt von der Offizin Haag-Drugulin AG in Leipzig als Beilage fur das

Philobiblon... verlag Herbert Reichner, Wien, 1932. FIRST EDITION, pp.16; 19 plates & facsimiles;

very good in stiff wrappers, paper label.    £15

371    SYMONS.   WOMEN BOOK-COLLECTORS.   Les Cent Une. Compte Rendu de L'Assemblée

Générale. Société de Femmes Bibliophiles, 23 Mars 1934. FIRST EDITION, pp.32; a very good

uncut copy in printed wrappers. Incorporates notes of meeting, presidential address, list of members and

details of seven publications.    £30

372    TALLMAN, Susan.   The Contemporary Print from Pre-Pop to Postmodern. Thames and Hudson,

1996. FIRST UK EDITION, 4to., pp.304; 334 illustrations, 161 in colour; a very good copy in the

dust-wrapper.                                                                                                                                           £120

373    THEJLS, Henry.   Asymmetri i Typografi. Nyt Nordisk Forlag, Kobenhavn, 1945. Pp.88; text figures

& sample settings throughout; a good copy in original holland-backed decorated boards, paper label

(slightly chipped).    £15

374    TRACY, Walter.   The Typographic Scene. Gordon Fraser, 1988. FIRST EDITION, pp.94(2)index;

facsimiles & type specimens throughout; fine copy in dust-wrapper. Essays on design & typography and

studies of several of the most influential figures of the century including De Vinne, Updike, Morison,

Gill, Warde & Tschichold.    £18

375    WALES, Geoffrey.   CHAPMAN, Hilary.   Geoffrey Wales. Contemporary British Wood Engravers.

Series Editor: Simon Brett. Primrose Hill Press, Oak Knoll Press, 1998. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to.,

pp.xvi,131; 18 illustrations & 45 full-page plates of Wales' work; new in original pictorial card covers.   

   £15

376    WALKER, Charles V.   Electrotype Manipulation: Part I. being the theory, and plain instructions in

the art of   working in metals... Illustrated by Wood Cuts. Seventh Edition. [with] Part II. containing

the theory, and plain instructions in the arts of electro-plating, electro-gilding, and

electro-etching... Second Edition. George Knight, 1841. Two parts in one vol. as issued; 12mo.,

pp.viii,48; iv,44; woodcut text diagrams; light spotting of first & final leaves, piece torn from blank top

margin of penultimate leaf, otherwise a very good copy in original blue cloth, lettered in gold. An

important account of this reproductive process, 'each part went through numerous editions... It must

have been widely used but... is unusually scarce and we could only trace a handful of copies, let alone

see them.' Bridson & Wakeman A116. Not in Bigmore & Wyman. NSTC records no edition before

1841.                                                                                                                                                        £140

378    WARDE, Frederic.   Bruce Rogers Designer of Books.   With a list of the books printed under Mr

Rogers' supervision. Harvard University Press, Cambridge, 1925. FIRST EDITION, pp.(6)78 + 15

illustrations & facsimile pages; a good copy in original cloth, paper label, uncut.    £30



379    WATERLOW, Albert Cracknell]   Every Man His Own Printer; or, Lithography made Easy:   being

An essay upon lithography in all its branches, showing more particularly the advantages of the

'Patent Autographic Press'. Third Edition. Waterlow and Sons, 1871. Lg.8vo., pp.(6)viii,50;

frontispiece portrait of Senefelder & 9 litho. plates (lightly water-stained); testimonial leaf & six further

tipped-in specimens of the Autographic Press - various sizes & papers. Original cloth rather faded &

soiled but a sound copy of this scarce account, first published 1854. Bigmore & Wyman note that the

'Autographic Press' - a simple cylinder/roller press adapted to lithography - was invented in Paris by

Messrs. Poirier, who sold the patent to  Waterlow. Copac lists several copies of the 1854 & '59 editions,

but not this.                                                                                                                                               £180

380    WATERMARKS.   HERDEG, Walter. Editor.   Art in the Watermark. Introduction by Armin

Renker. Amstutz & Herdeg, Zurich, 1952. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.103 + colophon; 363 marks

illustrated & described; original cloth a little worn at one corner, tape marks on endpapers, but sound.

Text in English, French & German.    £20

381    WEST, Nathaniel.   WHITE, William.   Nathaniel West. A Comprehensive Bibliography. Kent State

University Press, 1975. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,209(3)adverts.; frontispiece & 4 plates; fine in

original cloth. Detailed dscriptions of books, plays (unpublished), movies & unpublished stories. Also

includes 60pp. of uncollected writings here printed in book form for the first time.    £15

382    WHEATLEY, Henry B.   How to Form a Library. Elliot Stock, 1902 12mo., pp.viii,248; a good uncut

copy in slightly soiled original holland-backed boards of the Book Lover's Library.    £8

383    WHISTLER, Rex.   LEE, Brian North.   The Bookplate Designs of Rex Whistler. Private Libraries

Association for the Bookplate Society, 1973. FIRST EDITION, one of 650 copies (& 350 specials);

pp.42 + 41 plates; a very good copy in original cloth & slightly torn acetate wrapper.    £30

384    WHITE, Colin.   A Guide to the Printed Work of Jessie M. King. The British Library, 2007. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xviii,212; 29 illustrations on 8 half-tone plates together with colour illustrations of 'every

significant item' in the bibliography on accompanying CD-ROM; new in dust-wrapper. A thorough

account of her illustrations for 'some 250 books, over 100 greetings cards, bookplates and ephemera'

and a listing of over 100 publications with reproductions of her work.    £45

385    WHITE, Gleeson.   English Illustration. 'The Sixties' 1855-70... Kingsmead Reprints, Bath, 1970.

Pp.xx,204; 132 full-page reproductions of wood-engravings; a very good copy in dust-wrapper of this

useful facsimile of the original edition of 1897.    £25

386    WILLIAMS, Iolo A.   Seven XVIIIth Century Bibliographies. John Armstrong, William Shenstone,

Mark Akenside, William Collins, Oliver Goldsmith, Charles Churchill, Richard Brinsley Sheridan.

Dulau & Co., 1924. FIRST EDITION, pp.244; a good copy in original cloth, top edge gilt, others

uncut, minor rubbing at extremities; card of David's Cambridge bookstall tipped-in at front. With an

essay to accompany each bibliography.    £25

387    WILLIAMSON, Hugh.   Methods of Book Design.   The practice of an industrial craft. Oxford, 1956.

FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.xvi,430; 87 plates & figures in text;  a very good copy in dust-wrapper of

this excellent study.    £15

388    WISE.   PARTINGTON, Wilfred.   Thomas J. Wise in the original cloth.   The Life and Record of the

Forger of the Nineteenth-Century Pamphlets. Robert Hale, 1946. FIRST UK EDITION, pp.372 +

errata slip; 27 half-tone illustrations; a good copy in original buckram, backstrip a little faded. First

published 1939 in the US, the UK edition was delayed by the war and then by new material becoming

available. 'The delays were providential. The book now appears considerably enlarged.'    £25

389    ZAPF.   STANDARD, Paul [Compiler]   Hermann Zapf calligrapher, type-designer and typographer.

[With an introduction by Noel Martin] An exhibition arranged... by The Contemporary Arts Center,

Cincinnati, 1960. FIRST EDITION, 12mo., pp.(62); various facsimile illustrations in black & red; 170

items & check-list of Zapf's type designs & publications; a very good copy in original wrappers, paper

label; printed by Stempel in Frankfurt.    £15



PART VI - A few books at bargain prices

390    BANKES, Henry.   TWYMAN, Michael. [Editor]   Treatise on Lithography.   Reprinted from the

1813 and 1816 editions with an introduction and notes by Michael Twyman. Printing Historical

Society, 1976. Pp.xl(2),32,28; including 62 facsimile pages and 7 illustrations; fine copy in original

green cloth, gilt. A useful facsimile of both editions of the earliest English treatise on lithography.

Bridson & Wakeman D8 & D10 (original editions).   Reduced from £12.            £6

391    BOOKBINDING.   CONROY, Tom.   Bookbinders' Finishing Tool Makers 1780-1965. The Plough

Press, 2002. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xlii,300; illustrations in line and half-tone throughout; new in

original cloth, gilt. A major advance in the reference literature of bookbinding including short

biographies, indices and useful introductory essays.   Reduced from £35.    £15

392    BOOKBINDING.   GREENFIELD, Jane.   ABC of Bookbinding.   A unique glossary with over 700

illustrations... The Plough Press, 2002. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xii,183; over 700 illustrations in

line; new in dust-wrapper. An excellent reference, illustrated throughout to aid identification.   Reduced

from £25.      £18

393    BORROW.   WISE, T.J.   A Bibliography of the Writings in prose and verse of George Henry

Borrow.   Printed for Private Circulation, 1914.    Reprinted for Dawsons, 1966. Pp.xxii,316; many

manuscript & title-page facsimiles; a very good copy in original cloth & dust-wrapper.   Reduced from

£20.      £10

394    BRIDSON, Gavin.   WAKEMAN, Geoffrey.   Printmaking and Picture Printing.   A Bibliographical

Guide to Artistic & Industrial Techniques in Britain 1750-1900. The Plough Press, 1984. FIRST

EDITION, 4to., pp.250; new in dust-wrapper. The first comprehensive bibliography of the history &

techniques of printmaking, with indexes of processes, patent names, equipment and materials, as well as

authors, &c.   Reduced from £30.      £15

395    CLEVELAND.   MORRIS, Brian.   John Cleveland (1613-1658). A Bibliography of his Poems.

Bibliographical Society, 1967. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,54(8); new in original cloth & dust-wrapper.   

   £10

396    DAVISON.   ISAAC, Peter [Editor].   William Davison's New Specimen of Cast-Metal Ornaments

and Wood Types.   Introduced with an account of his activities as pharmacist and printer in Alnwick,

1780-1858. Printing Historical Society, 1990. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.176 (including 130pp.

facsimiles of Davison's specimen book); new in buckram & dust-wrapper (reduced from £21). A

facsimile of the rare early 19th. century specimen book through which Davison supplied ornaments and

wood-engraved vignettes to printers throughout Northern England. Includes blocks from the Bewick

workshop. With a check-list of books printed by Davison and a note by James Mosley on the

production of metal casts.   Reduced from £20.      £12

397    FRY, Edmund.   Specimen of Modern Printing Types 1828.   A facsimile [from the unique surviving

original copy] with an introduction and notes by David Chambers. Printing Historical Society, 1986.

1500 copies printed (500 for sale); pp.18,(172)facsimile including four folding sheets; the last

specimen book to be prepared by Fry before the sale of his foundry to William Thorowgood; a very

good copy in original green cloth. Reduced from £20.      £10

398    HANSARD, Luke.   The Autobiography of Luke Hansard. Printer to the House 1752-1828.   Edited

with an introduction by Robin Myers. Printing Historical Society, 1991. First trade edition, pp.xx,95;

two portraits; new in original cloth & dust-wrapper [reduced from £18]. First published in a limited

edition at Simon Lawrence's Fleece Press, this edition was reset & revised with an additional portrait.

Reduced from £18.      £10

399    HERRMANN, Frank.   The English as Collectors.   A Documentary Sourcebook. Oak Knoll Press., [&

Plough Press, 2002] 1989. SEcond Edition, revised & expanded, lg.8vo., pp.xlviii,461;96 half-tone

illustrations; new in dust-wrapper. An important study which first appeared in 1972. This is the Plough

Press issue of Murray's second edition of 1999.   Reduced from £35.      £18

400    HERRMANN, Frank.   Low Profile.   A life in the world of books. The Plough Press, Nottingham,

2002. FIRST EDITION, pp.(10)398; illustrations throughout; new in dust-wrapper. A very readable

account of a varied life as author, publisher at Methuen & Faber, and auctioneer at Sotheby's &

Bloomsbury Book Auctions.   Reduced from £20.      £8



401    HODNETT, Edward.   English Woodcuts 1480-1535. Oxford, 1973. Second edition with additions;

4to., pp.xvi,483; xviii,82; 251 facsimile illustrations of woodcuts; a fine copy in original cloth &

glacine wrapper of this reprint of the original edition which adds a 100pp. supplement & 18 further

woodcuts.   Reduced from £35.      £20

402    JONES, George W.   WALLIS, Lawrence.   George W. Jones. Printer Laureate. The Plough Press,

2004. FIRST EDITION, pp.128; frontispiece portrait, 12 colour plates & 30 facsimile illustrations;

new in dust-wrapper.The first extensive study of this important & influential printer who brought the

flair of Art Nouveau and the Arts & Crafts movement into commercial printing via the Sign of the

Dolphin & Linotype.   Reduced from £35      £15

403    MANSFIELD.   KIRKPATRICK, B.J.   A bibliography of Katherine Mansfield. Oxford, 1989.

FIRST EDITION, pp.xxviii,396; 10 illustrations & facsimiles; new in original cloth & dust-wrapper,

one of the Soho Bibliographies series.   In print at £50.      £12

404    MORAN, James.   Heraldic Influence on Early Printers' Devices. The Elmete Press, 1978. FIRST

EDITION, limited to 475 numbered copies on all-rag mould-made paper; sm.4to., pp.xvi,104 +

colophon; 63 illustrations in text; original buckram blocked in gold, morocco label, top edge gilt, others

uncut. A fine copy of this handsome book which became a memorial for James Moran who died shortly

after reading the final proofs. We are able to offer the remaining copies of this edition at under half the

current market price.    £25

405    MUIR, Barbara.   Second Impression. Rural life with a rare bookman. Oak Knoll Press & Werner

Shaw, 1995. FIRST EDITION, pp.x,350; plates & facsimiles; new in dust-wrapper. The story of Elkin

Mathews continued from 'The Company we Kept'. A lively & entertaining account of post-war

antiquarian book-selling.   Published at £18, we can offer copies at reduced price from the author's

stock.    £8

406    RUMMONDS, Richard-Gabriel.   Printing on the Iron Handpress. Foreword by Harry Duncan.

Illustrations and technical diagrams by George Laws. British Library, 1998. FIRST EDITION, 4to.,

pp.xxiv,470; 37 photographs & over 400 detailed diagrams in text; new in cloth & dust-wrapper. The

most comprehensive book on the subject with detailed analysis & explanation of technique by the

founder of the Plain Wrapper Press and Ex Ophidia. Check-lists of these Presses are included in the

several appendices which also feature an extensive bibliography & detailed glossary. Unquestionably

the standard work on the subject which takes its place alongside Moxon, Johnson, Savage & Smith.

Reduced from £55.      £35

407    STEVENSON, Allan.   The Problem of the Missale Speciale. The Bibliographical Society, 1967.

FIRST EDITION, limited to 2000 copies; pp.xxiv,400; 10 plates & 5 figures in text; as new in original

cloth & glacine wrapper. A fascinating & detailed study of what was claimed to be Gutenberg's first

production and thus the earliest book printed from movable type. With a foreword by Victor

Scholderer.    £8

408    TODD, William B.   A Directory of London Printers and others in allied trades.   London and Vicinity

1800-1840. Printing Historical Society, 1972. FIRST EDITION, pp.xxviii,234; a fine copy of this

important standard work in original cloth & dust-wrapper.   Published at £15.    £8

409    TWYMAN, Michael.   A Directory of London lithographic printers 1800-1850. Printing Historical

Society, 1976. FIRST EDITION, pp.(6)55; various charts & five distribution maps (one folding); fine

in original cloth & glacine wrapper.     £8

410    WANLEY, Humfrey.   The Diary of Humfry Wanley 1715-1726. Edited by C.E. & Ruth C. Wright.   In

two volumes. Bibliographical Society, 1966. FIRST EDITION, 2vol., pp.xcvi,518; a fine set in

original cloth & glacine wrappers. The first full printing of the Journal of the Library-Keeper of Robert

Harley. 'It records the visits of booksellers and negotiations with them; lists of mss. & printed books

offered for sale, purchased or received by gift; conversations with various people about library business;

the visits of scholars and others to the library, &c.' An important source for the history of

book-collecting in general and the Harleian Library in particular.   £15


